United Nations

A/62/170

it
‘l\;y"

V, General Assembly Distr.: General

27 July 2007
English

Original: Arabic/English/French/

Russian/Spanish

Sixty-second session
Item 100 (r) of the provisional agenda*
General and complete disar mament: transparency in armaments

United Nations Register of Conventional Arms

Report of the Secretary-General

Summary

The present report is the fifteenth consolidated report issued by the Secretary-
General since the establishment of the Register.** It contains data and information
provided by 84 Governments on the international transfers of major conventional
arms covered under the Register and/or additional background information for the
calendar year 2006. Additional replies received from Governments will be issued as
addenda to the present report.

The replies received are contained in section II of the present report. Section I11
contains an index of background information submitted by Governments on military
holdings, procurement through national production, international transfers of small
arms and light weapons and national policies. Replies received on military holdings
and procurement through national production are contained in section I'V. Section V
contains replies received from Governments on small arms and light weapons.

Information received from Governments on national policies is available for
consultation at the Office for Disarmament Affairs of the Secretariat.

All relevant information on the Register is available electronically on the
Office’s Register website at http://disarmament.un.org/cab/register.html.

07-44386

*

k3

A/62/150.

The first to fourteenth reports were issued under the symbols: A/48/344 and Corr.1-3 and
Add.1-3; A/49/352 and Corr.1 and 2 and Add.1-4; A/50/547 and Corr.1 and Add.1-4; A/51/300
and Add.1-5; A/52/312 and Corr.1 and 2 and Add.1-4; A/53/334 and Corr.1 and 2 and Add.1 and
2; A/54/226 and Corr.1 and Add.1-6; A/55/299 and Corr.1 and Add.1-6; A/56/257 and Corr.1 and
Add.1 and 2; A/57/221 and Corr.1 and 2 and Add.1-3; A/58/203 and Corr.1 and 2 and Add.1 and
2; A/59/193 and Corr.1 and 2 and Add.1 and 2; A/60/160 and Corr.1 and 2 and Add.1-3; A/61/159
and Corr.1 and 2 and Add.1-3.

i Ilill flll bl



A/62/170

Contents

II.

III.
Iv.

Annex

Paragraphs  Page

Introduction . . ... .. .. 1-2 3
Information received from Governments. . . ............. ... . ... ......... 34 3
A. Composite table of replies of Governments . . .......... ... .. ... ... .. ... ......... 5
B. Replies received from Governments . . ............. ... 8
Index of background information provided by Governments for the calendar year 2006 . . . . . 54

Information received from Governments on military holdings and procurement through
national production . .. ... ... 57

Information received from Governments on international transfers of small arms and light
WEAPOTMIS . . o vttt ettt e e e e e 91

Views received from Governments in accordance with paragraph 7 (a) of General Assembly
resolution 61/77 . . . . . o 134

07-44386



Al62/170

07-44386

I ntroduction

1.  The present report is the fifteenth consolidated report on the United Nations
Register of Conventional Arms, and is submitted pursuant to General Assembly
resolution 61/77 of 6 December 2006.

2. The Office for Disarmament Affairs has engaged in a number of activities
related to the United Nations Register. It attended as an observer and distributed
background information on the Register at the Seventh Conference of the Ministers
of Defence of the Americas held in Managua from 1 to 5 October 2006. The Office
organized an informal meeting on the margin of the First Committee on 9 October
2006 to brief delegates on the outcome of the 2006 review of the Register and other
developments related to the Register. The Office for Disarmament Affairs made a
presentation and provided background material on the Register to the Hemispheric
Security Committee of the Organization of American States at a plenary meeting
held in Washington, D.C., on 30 November 2006. It organized a regional workshop
on “Transparency in conventional arms” in Bangkok on 6 and 7 December 2006.
Representatives of Member States from South and South-East Asia participated in
the workshop, which was co-sponsored by the Governments of the Netherlands,
Sweden and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland. The
objectives of the workshop were to increase familiarity with the operation and
procedures of the Register, brief officials on the outcome of the 2006 review of the
Register by governmental experts and obtain feedback for them for the next review
of the Register, which is scheduled to be held in 2009. The Office made a
presentation and provided background information to the Forum for Security
Cooperation of the Organization for Security and Cooperation in Europe at a plenary
meeting held in Vienna on 6 February 2007. The Office also made a presentation at
a workshop on “MANPADS and all its aspects” held at the headquarters of the
North Atlantic Treaty Organization in Brussels on 6 and 7 June 2007. In addition,
the Office produced a number of publications related to the Register in print and
electronic versions, including the “Report of the 2006 Group of Governmental
Experts: Highlights”, “Information Booklet 2007” and “Guidelines for Reporting
International Transfers”, which were printed by the Government of the United
Kingdom and <can be accessed at the Register web page at
http://disarmament.un.org/cab/register.html.

I nformation received from Gover nments:

3. Information received from Governments is presented below as follows: a
composite table listing all the replies received by the Secretary-General (sect. A)
and an index of individual replies of Governments (sect. B). Where appropriate, the
relevant parts of notes verbales are reproduced.

4. The composite table is provided for ease of reference. As regards the
information contained in the table, it should be noted that a “yes” denotes a
submission of data regarding imports and/or exports in relation to the seven
categories of arms covered by the Register during the reporting period. For the

—

Documents have been reproduced as received; the designations employed do not imply the
expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the United Nations
concerning the legal status of any country, territory or area, or of its authorities.



A/62/170

purpose of uniform tabulation, responses by Governments that contained either
“nil”, “none”, “0”, a dash (-) or which otherwise indicated that no exports and/or
imports in the categories covered by the Register had taken place are reflected in the
tables as “nil” reports. A blank space under data on imports and/or exports in the
composite table indicates that no information was provided. In some cases, however,
an explanation can be found in the note verbale of the country in question, as
indicated above. Only those parts of the standardized forms that contain specific
data and notes verbales of Governments providing relevant information are
reproduced in section B. Replies in the standardized reporting forms and the
simplified “nil” reporting form or in notes verbales containing “nil” or blank reports
are listed in the composite table only.

07-44386



Al62/170

A. Compositetable of replies of Governments

Explanation
Data on Data on submitted in | Background
State exports imports noteverbale | information
Albania nil nil yes
Andorra nil nil no
Armenia nil nil no
Australia yes yes yes
Austria yes nil yes
Bangladesh nil yes yes
Belgium nil nil yes
Belize nil nil no
Belarus yes nil no
Bhutan nil nil no
Bolivia nil nil no
Bosnia and Herzegovina yes nil yes
Brazil yes yes yes
Bulgaria yes yes yes
Burkina Faso nil yes no
Canada yes yes yes
Croatia nil nil yes
Cuba nil nil no
Cyprus nil nil no
Czech Republic yes yes yes
Denmark yes yes yes
Djibouti nil nil no
El Salvador nil nil no
Estonia nil yes yes
Finland yes yes yes
Gambia nil nil no
Georgia nil yes yes
Germany yes yes yes
Greece yes yes yes
Guatemala nil nil no
Haiti nil nil yes
Hungary yes yes yes
Iceland nil nil no
Israel yes yes yes
Jamaica yes
Japan nil nil yes
Latvia nil yes yes
Lebanon nil nil no
Liechtenstein nil nil yes
Lithuania nil yes yes
Luxembourg nil nil no

07-44386 5



A/62/170

Explanation
Dataon Dataon submitted in | Background
State exports imports noteverbale | information
Maldives nil nil no
Mali nil yes
Malta nil nil no
Mexico nil yes yes
Micronesia nil nil no
Monaco nil nil no
Mongolia nil nil no
Namibia nil nil no
Nauru nil nil no
Netherlands yes yes yes
New Zealand nil nil yes
Nicaragua nil nil no
Norway yes nil yes
Pakistan nil yes no
Palau nil nil no
Panama nil nil yes
Paraguay nil nil no
Poland yes yes yes
Portugal yes yes yes
Republic of Korea nil yes yes
Republic of Moldova nil nil yes
Romania yes nil yes
Russian Federation yes nil no
Saint Lucia nil nil yes
St. Vincent and the nil nil no
Grenadines
Samoa nil nil no
San Marino nil nil no
Senegal nil yes yes
Sierra Leone nil nil no
Singapore nil yes no
Slovakia yes yes yes
Slovenia yes nil no
Solomon Islands nil nil no
South Africa yes yes no
Spain yes yes yes
Swaziland nil nil yes
Switzerland yes yes yes
Tajikistan nil nil no
The former Yugoslav nil nil no
Republic of Macedonia
Turkey yes yes yes
United Kingdom yes yes yes

07-44386



Al62/170

Explanation
Dataon Dataon submitted in | Background
State exports imports noteverbale | information
United States of America yes yes yes
Vietnam nil nil no

07-44386



A/62/170

B. Repliesreceived from Gover nments

Australia

Reporting country: Australia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 18 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Final State/Country
Category Number of Origin Intermediate Description of
Importer ; Commentson the transfer
(1-v1n) of Items (If not location Item
State(s)
exporter)
I1. Armored | Netherlands 25 Australia ADI Bushmaster
combat Infantry Mobility
vehicles Vehicle
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Exporter | Number Sct)fatgrci:czlﬁln(tlrfy Intermediate Description of Item Commentson the
(1-v11) State(s) of Items 9 location P transfer
not exporter)
|. Battle USA 18 MI1A1 Abrams 18 M1A1 Abrams tanks
tanks received in 2006 with
further 41 to follow in
2007.
VII. USA Classified RIM-162B ESSM Missile numbers
Missiles (Surface to air) classified
and Missle g Classified AGM-142 (Air to Missile numbers
Launchers surface) classified
USA Classified AGM-114 Hellfire (Air to | Missile numbers
ground) classified
USA Classified AIM-120 AMRAAM Missile numbers
(Air to air) classified
USA Classified FGM-148 JAVELIN Missile numbers
(Ground to ground) classified
USA Classified RGM-84 HARPOON Missile numbers
(Surface to surface) classified
Sweden Classified Bollide (Ground to air) Missile numbers
classified

National criteria on transfers: (iii) Transfer of title.
Note: Differences in accounting procedures and definition of transfer dates may create discrepancies with figures from
exporter States.

07-44386




Al62/170

Austria

Reporting country: Austria

Original language: English Calendar year: 2006
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 7 June 2007
EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Final Number Sate of Intermediate Description of | Comments
(1-vI1) importer | of items origin location item on the
State(s) (if not (if any) transfer
exporter)
Il. Armoured |USA 11 Pandur 1
combat Radpanzer 6x6,
vehicles not armed

07-44386 9



A/62/170

Bangladesh

Reporting country: Bangladesh

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 31 May 2007

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category | Exporter | Number of | Stateof | Intermediate Description of Commentson the
(I-vI) | State(s) items origin location item transfer
(if not (if any)
exported)
1. Russia 60 x APC Russia - BTR-80 procured |-
Armoured in 2004-2005 and
Combat received in 2006
Vehicles
I1l. Large- | China 18 x 122 MM | China - T-96 MODEL -
calibre HOWITZER D30A
artillery
systems China 16 HP-7C ROCKET |Items were procured
LAUNCHER FOR |along with F-BG/FT-
90-1 ROCKET 7BG AC
VII. China LIVE: 10 PL-9C air to air Items were procured
Missiles a) missile along with F-7BG/FT-
and missile TRG: 08 PL-9C TRG 7BG AC
launchers missile
b) LAUNCHER: Missile launcher
16 for PL-9C missile
China 06 PL-7 air to air
missile

10

07-44386



Al62/170

Belarus

Reporting country: Belarus

Original language: Russian
Background information provided: no

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 24 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Final State/Country | Inter-
Category Importer Number of Origin (If | mediate Description of Item Comments on
(1-VII) of Items . thetransfer
State(s) not exporter) | location
|. Battletanks | Azerbaijan | 41 T-72

07-44386

11



A/62/170

Bosnia and Herzegovina

Reporting country: Bosnia and Herzegovina

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 17 July 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category | Final Number | Stateof |Intermediate| | Description of | Commentson
through V11 importer | of items| origin location item the transfer
State(s) (if not (if any)
exporter)
VII. Missilesand |USA 8 Missiles Export for
missile launchers NAZEAT -10 destruction-
Georgia 350 Missiles 262 mm
“ORKAN”
Georgia 100 Missiles 262 mm
“ORKAN”
Georgia 50 Missiles 262 mm
“ORKAN”

12

07-44386




Al62/170

Brazil

Reporting country: Brazil

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 31 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Final State/Country Inter-
Category Number of Origin ; o Commentson
Importer mediate Description of Item
(I-vIr) of Items (If not . thetransfer
State(s) location
exporter)

V. Attack
helicopters Uruguay 1 Brazil UH-13 Donation

IMPORTS

A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin . _— Commentson
(1-vI1n) State(s) of Items (If not Imedl_ate Description of | tem thetransfer
ocation
exporter)

V. Combat
aircraft France 4 Mirage 2000B/C
V. Attack
helicopters USA 2 H-60L
VIl. Missiles a)
and missile France 5 Super MATRA 530D

launchers b)

07-44386

13



A/62/170

Bulgaria

Reporting country: Bulgaria

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 19 June 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Final State/C(.)u'ntry Inter-
Category Number of Origin . - Commentson
Importer mediate Description of Item
(I-vIr) of Items (If not . thetransfer
State(s) location
exporter)
V. Combat USA 1 Trainer MiG-23UB Without
aircraft weaponry, for
exhibition
purposes
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Descrintion of Item Commentson
(1-vI1n) State(s) of Items (If not | . P thetransfer
ocation
exporter)
Il. Armoured The former | 2 Armoured Personnel | For use of
combat Yugoslav Carrier components
vehicles Republic of
Macedonia
1. Large- Poland 129 Recoilless gun and For use of
calibre mortars components
artillery
systems The former | 12 fg;uiigits
Yugoslav Mortars p
Republic of For use of
Macedonia components
Hungary 236 Mortars
14 07-44386




Al62/170

Burkina Faso

Reporting country: Burkina Faso

Original language: French

Background information provided: no

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 5 July 2007

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(I-vIr) State(s) of ltems (If not , P thetransfer
location
exporter)
Il. Armoured Russia 4 AML ELAND MK
combat
vehicles
07-44386

15



A/62/170

Canada

Reporting country: Canada

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 26 June 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Final Number | Sateof |Intermediate Description of |Commentson the
(I1-vin) importer | of items origin location item transfer
Sate(s) (if not (if any)
exporter)

|. Battle England 2 Germany Leopard C2 Tank |Donation
tanks
1. United 2 United Armoured
Armoured States States Personnel Carrier,
combat MI113A2
vehicles

Indonesia 160 CDN, Bulldozer

configuration

United Arab 1

Emirates
IMPORTS

A B C D E Remarks
Category | Exporter | Number State of Intermediate Description of item | Comments
(I-vIn) State(s) | of items origin location on the
(if not (if any) transfer
exporter)
1. South 75 APV/RG-31
Armoured|Africa
combat
vehicle Norway 93 Protector M151,
Remote Weapon
Station

Il. Large |[USA 4 M777 Lightweight Foreign
calibre 155MM Towed military
artillery Howitzer sale
systems
VII.
Missiles
and missile
launcher s1

National criteria on transfers: Departure of equipment from the exporter’s territory/Transfer of title
1 No information provided for national security reasons

16

07-44386




Al62/170

Czech Republic

Reporting country: Czech Republic

Original language: English Calendar year: 2006
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 7 June 2007
EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Final Number | Sateof |Intermediate Description of item Comments
(I1-vin) importer | of items| origin location on the
Sate(s) (if not (if any) transfer
exporter)
|. Battle Georgia 35 Tank T-72
tanks Germany 3 Recovery tank VT-55A Usage by
collector
1. Finland 2 Arm. Combat vehicle BVP |All usage by
Armoured Germany 5 Arm. Combat vehicle BVP |collector
combat Germany 1 Arm. Vehicle BRM-1K
vehicles Germany 4 Arm. Vehicle BRDM
Germany 2 Arm. Recon. Vehicle BPzV
Germany 2 Arm. Vehicle OT 90
Germany 1 Arm. Vehicle OT 64
UK 5 Arm. Vehicle OT 90
UK 1 Arm. Vehicle BRM-1K
UK 5 Arm. Vehicle BRDM-2
UK 2 Arm. Combat vehicle BVP
Hungary 1 Arm. Vehicle OT810
Slovakia 1 Arm. Recovery vehicle
VPV-1
Ill. Large- |Georgia 30 Howitzer D-30 122 mm
calibre Georgia 12 Sp. Howitzer 152 mm vz.
artillery 77 DANA
systems
IV. Combat |Austria 1 MiG-21 All usage by
aircraft USA 2 MiG-23 collector
USA 1 L 39ZA
V. Attack Latvia — 1 Mi-17
helicopters |Lotyssko
VIl. Missiles |Israel 1 Launcher 9P129 with Usage by
and missile training missile 9M79 collector
launchers

07-44386 17



A/62/170

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category | Exporter | Number State of Intermediate Description of item | Comments
(1-VI1I) State(s) | of items origin location on the
(if not (if any) transfer
exporter)
|. Battle Israel 1 Merkava Mk.I 1 All usage
tanks UK 1 Centurion by collector
Sweden 1 CKD Praga, AH-IV
1. Slovakia 1 Arm. Combat vehicle |All usage
Armoured BVP by collector
combat UK 1 Arm. Vehicle
vehicle Sarracen
Il. Large |Hungary 20 Multiple rocket
calibre launcher BM 21
artillery
systems
V. Combat | Ukraine 1 L 39
aircraft
V. Attack |Germany 1 EC135T2 ..... Not attack,
Helicopters but for
police
purposes
Russian 3 Mi-35
Federation

18

07-44386




Al62/170

Denmark

Reporting country: Denmark

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 31 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Final State/Country Inter-
Category Number of Origin ; Description of Commentson
Importer mediate
(I-vIr) of Items (If not ; ltem thetransfer
State(s) location
exporter)
VI. War ships Estonia 1 item Denmark Not Minelayer, Lind Not applicable
applicable Class
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(1-VII) State(s) | of Items (If not et P the transfer
ocation
exporter)

Il1. Armoured Switzerland | 38 Workshop APC Wheel Piranha
Combat (MOWAG) Area C
Vehicles Hjoerning
VIl. Missilesa) | USA 2 Item AIM-9X missiles
and missile
launchers b)

07-44386

19




20

A/62/170

Estonia

Reporting country: Estonia

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 6 June 2007

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Exporter | Number | State of | Intermediate Description of | Commentson
(1-vI1) State(s) | of items| origin location item thetransfer
(if not (if any)
exporter)
Il. Armoured Finland 21 Finland Pasi XA-180 EST
combat vehicles

07-44386



Al62/170

Finland

Reporting country: Finland

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 6 June 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Final Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description| Comments
(I1-vin) importer of items (if not location of item on the
Sate(s) exporter) (if any) transfer
Il.Armoured |Estonia 33 - - Patria XA- -
combat vehicles 180
VI. Warships |Egypt 4 - - Old missile
boats not
containing
weapon
delivery
systems or
armour
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Exporter Number | Stateof |Intermediate Description of |Comments
(1-VI11) State(s) of items | origin location item on the
(if not (if any) transfer
exporter)
VIl. Missiles a)
and missile
launchers b) Germany 2

07-44386

21



A/62/170

Georgia

Reporting country: Georgia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 30 April 2007

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(1-vI1n) State(s) of Items (If not location thetransfer
exporter)

|. Battletanks | Georgia 35 Czech - T-72 35
Republic

1. Large- Georgia 57 Czech 125 mm DANA 12

calibre Republic 122 mm d-30 30

artillery

systems Bosnia- 122 mm Mortar 15
Herzegovina

V. Combat Georgia 1 Georgia SU-25UB Combat-

aircraft Training

VII. Missiles Georgia a) 6808 | Ukraine 9M33M3 OSA 48

and a) Kazakhstan 9M114 SHTURM 758

missile (UK)

launchers b) Kazakhstan S5KpV 5552
(UK)
Bulgaria Fagot KONJURS 450

b) 1 Ukraine ZRK OSA-AKM 1 System

22

07-44386




Al62/170

Germany

Reporting country:

Germany

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 29 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Final Number | Stateof |Intermediate Description Commentson the
(- VID) importer | of items | origin location of item transfer
Sate(s) (if not (if any)
exporter)
|. Battle tanks Greece 156 60 Leopard 1
96 Leopard 2
Turkey 48 Leopard 2 Turkey will notify only 9
battle tanks Leopard 2 for
2006, because the actual
arrival of the delivery in
Turkey was in 2007 due
to the longer sea
shipping.
Spain 1 Leopardf 2
Il1. Armoured Lithuania 99 M 113 MTW
combat vehicles |Netherlands 1 TPz-1 A5
Il. Large Lithuania 12 Mortar 120
calibre artillery mm
systems Netherlands 11 PzH 2000
VI. Warships United 2 Mine Hunting
Arab Boot KI 332
Emirates
South 1 Submarine
Africa class 209 type
1400
VII. Missiles and | Finland 2 Manpads LFK
missile launchers Bolide and
RBS 70

07-44386

23




A/62/170

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Exporter | Number | Stateof |Intermediate Description of item |Comments
(I =VII) State(s) | of items| origin location on the
(if not (if any) transfer
exporter)

V. Combat Netherlands 8 USA P3 C Orion
aircr aft
VII. Missiles and | Luxemburg 2 Gripstock for LFK
missile launchers Stinger

Notes:

1.
transfers.

2. Germany continues

(a)
(b)
(c)

not to include transfers of the following items:

(1) items that have been demilitarized;
(i1) items transferred for destruction or disposal (especially scrapping);

(ii1) items serving as museum exhibits.

24

to record only transfers of complete equipment, as defined in the seven categories, and

Germany applies the departure of equipment from the exporter’s territory as criterion for recording her arms

07-44386



Al62/170

Greece

Reporting country: Greece

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 7 June 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Final Number | Sateof origin | Intermediate | | Description of |Comments
(I1-vin) importer of items (if not location item on the
Sate(s) exporter) (if any) transfer
1. Iraq 64 BMP-1 IFV
Armoured
Combat
Vehicles
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Exporter | Number State of Intermediate Description of |Comments
(1-VI11) State(s) | of items origin location item on the
(if not (if any) transfer
exported)
|. Battle Tanks|Germany 96 LEO-2
60 LEO-1
VI. Warships 2 PGFG SUPER B  |National
CLASSS Production

07-44386

25



A/62/170

Hungary

Reporting country: Hungary

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 22 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Final Number | Stateof origin | Intermediate Description |Commentson
(1-vI) importer of items (if not location of item the transfer
State(s) exporter) (if any)

I1. Armoured |Iraq 66 Russia Poland/Ukraine | | BTR-80 Via Poland-
Combat Ukraine
Vehicles
I1l. Large- Bulgaria 237 Bulgaria 82 mm 37M  |For industrial
calibreartillery type mortar purpose
systems

Czech 20 122 mm rocket |Return to

Republic launcher BM- |manufacturer

21
V. Combat Germany 1 Soviet Union MiG-21 BIS  |For exhibition in
aircraft museum
VIl. Missilesa) | Russia 106 Soviet Union S-24B aviation |Return to
and missile rocket manufacturer
launchers b)
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Exporter Number |Stateof origin |Intermediate ||Description |Commentson
(1-vin) State(s) of items |(if not location of item thetransfer
exporter) (if any)

V. Combat Sweden 71 SAAB JAS- |Leasing
aircraft 39

'8 import licences were granted but only 7 aircrafts were delivered in 2006

26

07-44386




Al62/170

| srael

Reporting country: Israel

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 15 June 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Final Number | Stateof origin | Intermediate Description of |Commentson
(1-VII) importer of items (if not location item thetransfer
State(s) exporter) (if any)
Il. Armoured |Lesotho 6 LIGHT AV “REEM”
Combat Viet Nam 2 LAV “REEM”
Vehicles
1. Large- US 114 Mortars 120 mm
calibre artillery | Cameroon 8 Mortars 120 mm
systems
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Exporter Number |Stateof origin |Intermediate | |Description |Commentson
(1-vin) Sate(s) of items |(if not location of item thetransfer
exporter) (if any)

V. Combat UsS 21 F-16 TYPE 1
aircraft
VI. Warships |Germany 2 SUBs Dolphin class

National criteria on transfers: Arrival of equipment into our national territory

07-44386

27



A/62/170

Latvia

Reporting country: Latvia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 29 May 2007

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks

State/Country Inter-

Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson

(I-vIr) State(s) of Items (If not | ; P thetransfer

ocation
exporter)
VIl. Missilesa) | Sweden 94

and missile
launchersb)

RBS-70

28

07-44386




Al62/170

Lithuania

Reporting country: Lithuania

Original language: English

Calendar year: 2006
Background information provided: yes

Date of submission: 1 June 2007

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin . - Commentson
(1-vI1n) State(s) of Items (If not Imed|_ate Description of | tem thetransfer
ocation
exporter)
I1. Armoured
combat Germany 200 USA MI113
vehicles
1. Large
calibre German 2 120 mm mortars
artillery ¢ Y “Tampella” M113
systems
Command and
VI. Warships Norway 1 Control vessel M52
“Vidar”

National criteria on transfers: arrival of equipment into the national territory.

07-44386 29



A/62/170

Mexico
Reporting country: Mexico

Original language: Spanish
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 29 May 2007

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin . - Commentson
(1-vI1n) State(s) of Items (If not ms:t'gﬁ Description of Item thetransfer
exporter)
1. Large Qatar 24,763 France Grenades for
calibre mortars, grooved
artillery barrel
systems cal. 120 mm.
Thompson-Brandt
Armements,
manufactured 1981,
1982, 1983 and
1984
Israel 4,200 Grenades Cal. 106
mm.
VIl. Missiles a) Qatar 559 France 559 Missiles Milan-
and missile 1, manufactured
launchers 1981, 1982 and 1983
30 07-44386




Al62/170

Netherlands

Reporting country: Netherlands

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 31 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
. State/Country
Final - Inter-
Category |mporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(1-vI1n) of Items (If not . thetransfer

State(s) exporter) location
Il. Armoured Egypt 143 YPR-765
combat
vehicles
. Large- Egypt 48 Mortar Brandt
calibre
artillery
systems
V. Combat Chile 6 F-16
aireraft Germany 8 P-3C Orion

Portugal 5 P-3C Orion
V1. Warships Chile 1 L-Frigate Karel

Doorman Class

VII.
Missilesand a) Chile 8 HARPOON

missile
launchers b)

07-44386

31



A/62/170

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin . - Commentson
(1-vI1D) State(s) of Items (If not Imed|_ate Description of | tem thetransfer
ocation
exporter)
Il. Armoured Australia 25 Bushmaster
\‘jgmglifs Sweden 34 Viking BvS-10
Germany 1 TPz-1 Fuchs

1. Large- Norway 85 81 mm Brandt
calibre Mortar
artillery Germany 11
systems PzH 2000

National criteria on transfers: transfer of title of ownership

32

07-44386




Al62/170

Norway

Reporting country: Norway

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 24 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
. State/Country
Category _ Final Number of Origin I nter- - Commentson
importer mediate Description of Item
(I-vIr) of Items (If not . thetransfer
State(s) location
exporter)
1. Large The 85 Great Britain - 81 mm mortar Exported late in
calibre Netherlands 2005, but
artillery arrived in NL in
systems early 2006.

National criteria on transfers: transfer of title of ownership.

07-44386

33



A/62/170

Pakistan

Reporting country: Pakistan

Original language: English

Background information provided: no

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 28 June 2007

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(1-vI1n) State(s) of Items (If not location b thetransfer
exporter)
|. Battle Tanks | China 10 China MBT
V. Combat Libya 2 France PAC Mirage-V Used Fighter
Aircraft Kamra Aircraft
Pakistan
34

07-44386




Al62/170

Poland

Reporting country: Poland

Original language: English Calendar year: 2006
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 25 May 2007
EXPORTS
A B Cc D E Remarks
Final State/Country Inter- Description of Commentson the
Category Number of Origin . Item transfer
Importer mediate
(1-vI1n) of Items (If not .
State(s) location
exporter)
|. Battle tanks Finland 4 1-55
United 1 T-55
Kingdom
Lithuania 1 T-55 Non-profit transfer
1 in favour of
T-72 Military Museum in
Kowno
Il. Armoured Iraq 423 “Dzik” personnel | To accomplish UN
combat carrier Security Council
vehicles resolution 1546
(2004)
India 156 Armoured Ministry of Defence
Tracked
Recovery Vehicle
WZT -3
I1l. Large- Bulgaria 19 82 mm Mortar Ministry of Defence
calibreartillery wz. 37
systems
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Descrintion of Item Commentson
(1-vI1) State(s) of Items (If not | . P thetransfer
ocation
exporter)
IV. Combat USA 15 F-16
aircraft

07-44386 35



A/62/170

Portugal

Reporting country: Portugal

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 4 June 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
. State/Country
Category Final Number of Origin Intgr— - Commentson
Importer mediate Description of Item
(1-vIr) of Items (If not . thetransfer
State(s) location
exporter)
Il. Armoured Spain 20 URO VAMTAC Criterion (f) (i)
combat return to owner
vehicles
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Descrintion of Item Commentson
(1-vI1D) State(s) of Items (If not | ; P thetransfer
ocation
exporter)

V. Combat Netherlands | 5 nil P-3C ORION Criterion (f)
aircraft (iv)

National criteria on transfers: Arrival of equipment in the importer’s territory, transfer of control

36

07-44386




Al62/170

Republic of Korea

Reporting country: Republic of Korea

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 31 May 2007

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(1-vI1n) State(s) of Items (If not location thetransfer
exporter)
V. Combat USA 14 USA F-15K
aircraft
VII. Missile USA 2 set USA SAMM LAUNCHER
and missile USA 18 USA AGM-84L
launchers HARPOON
USA 157 USA Tactical AIM-120C
Missile
USA 16 USA Tactical AIM-9X
Missile

07-44386

37




A/62/170

Romania

Reporting country: Romania

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 31 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
. State/Country
Category Final Number of Origin Intgr— . Commentson
Importer mediate Description of Item
(1-vIr) of Items (If not . thetransfer
State(s) location
exporter)
Iy. Combat USA 3 L29 for collectors
aircraft use
Argentina | L 39 for collector’s
use
donation for
Slovak 1 IAR 93 SC military
Republic
museum
V. Attack not capable for
helicopters Ukraine 12 TIAR 316 Alouette III combat
purposes
38

07-44386




Al62/170

Russian Feder ation

Reporting country: Russian Federation

Original language: English, Russian
Background information provided: no

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 24 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
. State/Countr
Category _ Final Number of Origin Y I nter- intion of Commentson
(1-vI1n) Igporter of Items (If not medlgte Description of Item thetransfer
ate(s) location
exporter)
|. Battletanks | Algeria 30
1. Armoured Bangladesh 60
combat Colombia 1
vehicles Kazakhstan 5
Uruguay 48
[1l. Large- Myanmar 100
calibre artillery
systems
V. Combat Algeria 10
aircr aft Venezuela 4
V. Attack Venezuela 14
helicopters Sudan 4
Czech 3
Republic
VI. Warships China 2
VIIl. Missilesa) | India 149
and missile China 944

launchers b)

07-44386

39




A/62/170

Senegal

Reporting country: Senegal

Original language: French

Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 31 May 2007

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(I-vIr) State(s) of Items (If not | . thetransfer
ocation
exporter)

1. Armoured South 47 AML Type 90 26.06.2006
Combat Africa ELAND
Vehicles

40

07-44386




Al62/170

Singapore

Reporting country: Singapore

Original language: English
Background information provided: no

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 30 May 2007

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(1-vI1n) State(s) of Items (If not | . thetransfer
ocation
exporter)
V. Attack USA 12 NA NA AH-64D Apache
Helicopters
VIl. Missile USA 1 NA NA Harpoon Weapon
and Missile Control System
Launchers
France 4 NA NA Sylver Launchers
France Several | NA NA Aster Missiles

07-44386

41



A/62/170

Slovakia

Reporting country: Slovakia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 31 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
. State/Country
Category Final Number of Origin Intgr— - Commentson
Importer mediate Description of Item
(1-vIr) of Items (If not . thetransfer
State(s) location
exporter)

Il1. Armoured Czech 1 BVP-2
combat Republic
vehicles
1. Large- Afghanistan | 24 Howitzer 122 mm,
calibre D-30
artillery
systems
V. Combat Angola 2 Training aircraft L-39
aircraft C

IMPORTS

A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(1-vIr) State(s) of Items (If not . b thetransfer
location
exporter)

Il1. Armoured Czech 20 TATRA 815-270R84
combat Republic
vehicles

42

07-44386




Al62/170

Slovenia

Reporting country: Slovenia

Original language: English
Background information provided: no

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 6 June 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
. State/Country
Category _ Final Number of Origin I nter- - Commentson
importer mediate Description of Item
(I-vIr) of Items (If not . thetransfer
State(s) location
exporter)
Il1. Armoured Austria 1 Austria Armoured combat Vehicle was
Combat Vehicles 8x8 bought for the
vehicles purpose of
presentation

07-44386



A/62/170

South Africa

Reporting country: South Africa

Original language: English
Background information provided: No

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 03 July 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category | Final Number | Stateof | Intermediate | | Description of item| Commentson the
through VII importer of items origin location transfer
Sate(s) (if not (if any)
exporter)
Il. Armoured Angola 13 13 x APC - Casspir |Angola Mining Service
combat vehicles (Angola — Executive
commission of Mining)
Canada 75 75 x APC — RG31 MoD Canada
Finland 6 6 x APC — RG32 Finnish Defence Force,
Scout Material
International 5 x APC Mine UN Mine Action- Sudan
Humanitarian 10 protected—Springbuck |UN Mine Action- Sudan
Organisation 4 x APC- Samil 20 Dan Church Aid, Angola
Rhino
1 x APC - Casspir
Rwanda 20 20 x APC - RG31 MOD Rwanda
Saudi Arabia 46 46 x APC —RG32 |MOD Saudi Arabia
Scout
Senegal 53 6 x APC —Casspir  |MOD Senegal
47 x APC -Eland
Sudan 60 60 x APC — Mamba |African Mission in
MK3 Sudan
Sweden 128 128 x APC — RG32 |Forsvarsmakten (FMV)
Scout S.A.F.
Tanzania 10 10 x APC — RG32 |Tanzanian Police Force
Scout
United Arab 70 70 x APC — RG31 UAE Armed Forces
Emirates
United States 129 85 x APC — Reva JCC-1 Joint Contracting
of America Command
19 x APC — Mamba Parsons Corporation
2 x APC —Casspir Ronco- Mozambique
23 x APC — RG31 US Marshals
V. Combat Brazil 11 11 x Trainer Aircraft: |Brazilian Air Force
Aircraft Impala MB326
Gabon 2 France 2 x Fighter Aircraft : [MOD Gabon
Mirage F1 AZ
Note: Report as on date of export from South Africa
44 07-44386




Al62/170

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Exporter | Number | Stateof | Intermediate Description of item Commentson
| through V11 State(s) | of items | origin location the transfer
(if not (if any)
exporter)
I'V. Combat United 6 6 x Hawk 100, Lift SA Air force
aircr aft Kingdom Aircraft
VI. Warship Germany 1 1 x Submarine, HDW South African
Class 209 —Type 1400 |Navy
MOD
Note: Report as on date of import into South Africa
07-44386 45




A/62/170

Spain

Reporting country: Spain

Original language: Spanish
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 25 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Final State/Country Inter-
Category Number of Origin . - Commentson
Importer mediate Description of Item
(I-vIr) of Items (If not . thetransfer
State(s) location
exporter)
V. Combat Jordan 1 Mirage F-1
aircraft
VI. Warships Chile 1 Scorpene submarine
Norway 1 Frigate
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(I-vIr) State(s) of Items (If not | . P thetransfer
ocation
exporter)
|. Battletanks | Italy 12 Centauro
Germany 1 Leopard

National criteria on transfers: departure of equipment from the exporter’s territory, arrival of equipment in the

importer’s territory, transfer of title

46

07-44386




Al62/170

Switzerland

Reporting country: Switzerland

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 25 May 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
. State/Country
Final S Inter-
Category importer Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(1-vI1n) of Items (If not . thetransfer
State(s) location
exporter)
1. Large
calibre Chile 24 USA M-109 SP How
artillery
systems
V. Combat In parts for
aircr aft USA 14 USA F-5 transportation
purposes
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(1-VII) State(s) | of Items (If not o at P the transfer
ocation
exporter)
Vit gﬂn'fles Classified
- UK infor- RAPIER Mk2
missile tion
launchers matto

07-44386

47



A/62/170

Turkey

Reporting country: Turkey

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006

Date of submission: 22 March 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
. State/Country
Category Final Number of Origin Intgr— . Commentson the
Importer mediate Description of Item
(1-vIr) of Items (If not . transfer
State(s) exporter) location

Il. Armoured Iraq 453 Wheeled Armoured | Export through the
Combat Personel Carrier permission of
Vehicles Turkish Ministry of

National Defense.
1 Wheeled Armoured | Export through the
USA Personel Carrier permission of
Turkish Ministry of

National Defense.
Ill.Large- Total 122 mm extended Export through the
Calibre United Arab 3040 range artillery permission of
Artillery Emirates pcs. * rocket in pods Turkish Ministry of
Suens | wap 1520 pes TR | N Dol

122 in 76 psc. Pod) i b

carried out in
(1520 pes. TRK- November 2006

122 in 76 psc. Pod)

after lot acceptance
tests.

* Each pod contains 20 pcs. 122 mm Extended Range Artillery Rockets

TRB-122: 122 mm Extended Range Artillery Rocket with Steellball Warhead
TRK-122: 122 mm Extended Range Artillery Rocket with Submunition Warhead.

48

07-44386




Al62/170

IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
State/Country Inter-
Category Exporter Number of Origin mediate Description of Item Commentson
(I-vIr) State(s) of Items (If not | . thetransfer
ocation
exporter)
|. Battle Tanks | Germany 9 LEOPARD 2
V1. Warships Germany 1 None Fast Patrol Warship Delivery date
Boat was 14.04.2006
Germany 3 None 209 Class Submarine Delivery date

was 21.04.2006
22.06.2006
01.11.2006

07-44386

49




A/62/170

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Reporting country: United Kingdom of Great Britain and

Northern Ireland

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 18 June 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Category (1-VII) Final Number | Stateof [lIntermediate Description Commentson the
importer | of items| origin (if location of item transfer
State(s) not (if any)
exporter)
|. Battletanks |Czech 1 Centurion Museum use only
Republic Tank Mk 9
Denmark 1 T72 Tank Hulk Display/ off road
driving
Il. Armoured Australia 1 FV 432 Mk2 APC For use by Private
combat Collectors
vehicles Canada 1 Spartan APC For use by Private
Collector
Denmark 1 Fv 432 Mk 2 APC For use by Private
Collector
Iraq 4 OT64 8x8 APC Fully deactivated
12 BRDM2 4x4 Armoured |Fully deactivated
Cars
New Zealand 1 OT90 APC Display/ off road
driving
USA 4 Spartan APC (tracked) [For use by Private
2 Sultan CVRT Collectors
5 OT90 APC
4 FV 432 Mk 2 APC
2 Ferret Scout Car
V. Attack South Africa 4 Super Lynx 300 Mk 64
helicopters | Ukraine 4 Gazelle Helicopter
VIl. Missilesand |Malaysia 1 Sea Skua Guided
a) missile Missile System with
launchers® pallet trolley

50

07-44386




Al62/170

IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Category (I-VII) | Exporter | Number | Stateof |[Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) | of items | origin (if location of item the transfer
not (if any)
exporter)
[1. Armoured |USA 12 USA Cougar (or Mastiff)
combat APC
vehicles
IV Combat USA 1 USA ME163 B Comet
aircraft 1 Harrier FA2

07-44386

51



A/62/170

United States of America
Reporting country: United States of America

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2006
Date of submission: 1 June 2007

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Final Number | State of Inter- Description of Item Commentson
(I1-vin) Importer of Origin (if | mediate the Transfer
State(s) Items not L ocation
Exporter) (if any)
1. Armored | Belgium 1 M39 Armored Utility Track
Combat Vehicle
Vehicles Iraq 2 Armored Security Vehicle,
Model #7917
19 Light Armored Vehicle
Macedonia 1 Up-Armored Vehicle HMMWYV,
Model M1114
Morocco 30 M577A2 Command Post Carrier
169 M113A2 APC
Saudi 22 Light Armored Vehicle w/ 25
Arabia mm gun
10 Light Armored Vehicle w/
Assault Gun
Tunisia 68 M1097A2 Troop Carrier
6 M1025A2 Armament Carrier
18 M1043A2 Armament Carrier
United 12 Armored Car Cougar (Mastiff)
Kingdom
Yemen 30 M113A2 APC
2 MS577A2 Command Carrier
1. Large- | Canada 4 M777 Howitzer
calibre Egypt 4 M109A5 SP Howitzer
artillery South 1 M198 Howitzer
systems Africa
V. Combat | Brazil 1 P3A
Aircraft Canada 1 P3A
Chile 9 F-16C/D
Indonesia 1 F-5E
Israel 19 F-16D
Italy 33 F-16A/B
Oman 6 F-16C/D
Poland 8 F-16C/D
Rep. of 2 P-3B
Korea
UAE 26 F-16E/F

52

07-44386




Al62/170

United 1 Harrier FA2 Demilitarized for
Kingdom private sector use.
V. Attack Israel 42 AH-1F
Helicopters | Singapore 11 AH-64D
VIl. Missile | Australia 35 Naval Surface-to-Air Missile
and Missile
Launchers Canada 14 ESSM Baseline Missile
a) 12 SM-2 Naval Surface-to-Air
Missile
Chile 5 RGM-84 Harpoon Missile
Denmark 8 Sea Sparrow Missile
Japan 33 Naval Surface-to-Air
Missiles/Missile Launchers
Malaysia 2 AGM-84 Harpoon Missile
Netherlan 25 MK-41 Missile
ds
Norway 2 ESSM TAC/TLM Missile
Pakistan 60 AGM-84 & RGM-84 Harpoon
Missiles
Poland 2 Harpoon Tarter Missile
Spain 15 SM-2 Missile
UAE 151 AGM-88C Missile
___________________________________ 6 | ... [LAU-129 Missile Launcher |
b) | Japan 4 Stinger
Singapore 1 Stinger
IMPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Category Exporter | Number | State of Inter- Description of 1tem Commentson the
(1-vI1) State(s) of Origin mediate Transfer
Items (if not L ocation
Exporter (if any)
1. Armored | United 4 Spartan APC Demilitarized for private
Combat Kingdom sector use as display item.
Vehicles 2 Sultan CVRT Demilitarized for private
sector use as display item.
5 OT90 APC Demilitarized for private
sector use as display item.
4 FV 432 MK 2 APC Demilitarized for private
sector use as display item.
2 Ferret Scout Car Demilitarized for private

sector use as display item.

National criteria on transfers: transfer of title

Note: Additional information on transfers involving the U.S. can be found at http://www.state.gov/t/isn/unreg/.

07-44386

53




A/62/170

[11. Index of background information provided by Gover nments
for the calendar year 2006

Sate Title L anguage

Albania Information on international transfers of small arms and light English
weapons

Australia National holdings, procurement through national production English

Austria National holdings, procurement through national production (nil English
report)

Bangladesh Information on international transfers of small arms and light English
weapons

Belgium Belgian holdings of categories of notified equipment in the United French
Nations Register

Bosnia and Information on international transfers of small arms and light English

Herzegovina weapons

Brazil National holdings, procurement through national production English

Bulgaria Military holdings, procurement through national production English

Canada Military holdings, procurement through national production, English
Information on international transfers of small arms and light
weapons

Croatia Procurement through national production-2006 (nil report) English

Czech Republic Information on international transfers of small arms and light English
weapons

Denmark National holdings, procurement through national production (nil English
report), Information on international transfers of small arms and
light weapons

Estonia Military holdings English

Finland Military holdings-Reporting year 2006, procurement through English
national production

Georgia Information on international transfers of small arms and light English
weapons

Germany Military holdings, procurement through national production, English
Information on international transfers of small arms and light
weapons, German Policy and Practice on Exports of Conventional
Weapons and Related Technology, Common Reply of the European
Union to UNGA resolution 61/77 “Transparency in Armaments”(on
behalf of the European Union)

Greece Military holdings, Information on international transfers of small English
arms and light weapons

Haiti Information on international transfers of small arms and light French
weapons

Hungary Military holdings, Information on international transfers of small English
arms and light weapons

Israel National policy English

Jamaica Information on international transfers of small arms and light English
weapons

54 07-44386



Al62/170

Japan Military holdings, procurement through national production, English
procurement of small arms and light weapons, Information on
international transfers of small arms and light weapons (nil report ),
Japan’s policy on the control of arms exports and imports

Latvia Information on international transfers of small arms and light English
weapons

Liechtenstein Information on international transfers of small arms and light English
weapons

Lithuania Military holdings, Information on international transfers of small English
arms and light weapons

Mali Information on international transfers of small arms and light French
weapons (nil)

Mexico Information on international transfers of small arms and light Spanish
weapons

Netherlands Military holdings, procurement through national production (nil English
report), Information on international transfers of small arms and
light weapons

New Zealand Military holdings, Information on international transfers of small English
arms and light weapons

Norway Procurement through national production English

Panama Information on international transfers of small arms and light Spanish
weapons

Poland Conventional weapons in service (valid as of 1 January 2007), English
procurement through national production, Conventional weapons
withdrawn from service and awaiting for further disposal,
Information on international transfers of small arms and light
weapons

Portugal Information on international transfers of small arms and light English
weapons

Republic of Korea | Information on international transfers of small arms and light English
weapons

Republic of The Information Exchange on Small Arms and Light Weapons English

Moldova imports/exports in the National Army (nil report)

Romania Conventional armaments in service-2006 English

Saint Lucia Information on international transfers of small arms and light English
weapons (nil report)

Senegal Information on international transfers of small arms and light French
weapons

Slovakia Military holdings, procurement through national production in 2006 English
(nil report), Information on international transfers of small arms and
light weapons

Spain Military holdings as of 31 December 2006, procurement through Spanish
national production

Swaziland Information on international transfers of small arms and light English
weapons (nil report)

Switzerland Military holdings-Reporting year 2007, procurement through English
national production, Information on international transfers of small
arms and light weapons

07-44386

55



A/62/170

Turkey

Military holdings, The Quantities of Armed, Vehicles and
Equipment Produced Nationally, Information on international
transfers of small arms and light weapons

English

United Kingdom

Military holdings, procurement through national production,
Government to government transfers of equipment between 1
January and 31 December 2006, Information on international
transfers of small arms and light weapons, United Kingdom defence
equipment procurement, import and export policies

English

United States of
America

Available background information on military holdings and
procurement through national production. Background information

English

56

07-44386



Al62/170

V. Information received from Gover nmentson military
holdings and procurement through national production

Procurement through

Sate Military holdings national production

Australia Yes yes
Austria yes nil
Belgium yes

Brazil yes yes
Bulgaria yes yes
Canada yes yes
Croatia nil
Denmark yes nil
Estonia yes

Finland yes yes
Ger many Yes Yes
Greece yes

Hungary yes

Japan yes yes
Lithuania yes

Netherlands yes nil
New Zealand yes

Norway yes
Poland yes yes
Romania yes yes
Slovakia yes nil
Spain yes yes
Switzerland yes yes
Turkey yes yes
United Kingdom yes yes
United States of America yes yes

07-44386

57



A/62/170

Australia
National holdings
Category Number i . Procurement through
(1-v1r) of ltems Description of item national production Remarks
|. Battle 108 90 x Leopard AS1 Main Battle Increase from 2005 report
tanks Tank
18 x M1A1 Abrams
1. 607 x M113 Variants 7 Increase due to delivery of
Armoured initial Production Vehicles for
combat M113 Upgrade Project.
vehicles 257 Australian Light Armoured
Vehicle (ASLAV)
207 Bushmaster variants Bushranger IMV Increase from 2005 report
(Infantry Mobility
Vehicles) remains in
current national
production.
I11. Large 257 115 x 105 mm Howitzer M2A2 | Nil There have been no purchases
calibre 106 x 105 mm Hamel of additional guns. No
Artillery 36 x 155 mm Howitzer M198 equipment has been imported
Systems or exported.
V. 159 71 x F/A-18 Hornet TAP3 Orion: These aircrafts
Combat 33 x F-111 are currently being processed
aircraft 33 x Hawk 127 for disposal. Subject to
19 x AP-3C/P-3C Orion 3 clearance from the USA State
x TAP3 Orion Department - this is expected
to occur in March 2008.
V. Attack 32 16 x S-70B-2 Seahawk 16 Additional ARH Tiger in
Helicopters 10 x SH2G Super Seaprite various stages of assembly in
6 x ARH Tiger Australia with a further three
expected to be accepted by the
Commonwealth in 2007.
VI. 24 5 x FFG (Adelaide Class) 8th and final ANZAC class
War ships 8 x FFH (ANZAC Class) FFH delivered in June 2006,
6 x Submarines (Collins Class) and commissioned in August
2 x Replenishment 2006. One of the 2
3 x Amphibious replenishment ships
WESTRALIA replaced by
SIRIUS in December 2006.
VII. Classified | Airto Air : AIM-120, AIM- Missile numbers are
Missiles 132, AIM-9M. classified.
and Missile Air to Surface: AGM-142,
Launchers AGM-119, AGM-84, AGM-

114

Surface to Air: RIM-66, RIM-
162B Bolide Surface to
Surface: RGM-84, FGM-148

58

07-44386



Al62/170

Austria
National holdings
A B D Remarks
Category Number of items State of origin (if not Description of items
(1-v1D) exporter)
|. Battletanks 2 Former USSR T 72 MIT
2 Former USSR T55 AM2
114 Germany MBT Leopard
Il. Armoured combat vehicles 155 Domestic APC Al
105 Domestic APC A1/20 mm
112 Domestic ACV ULAN
120 Domestic HACV K/105 mm
68 Domestic APC/UN
87 FRG TD JAGUAR 1
8 FRG TD JAGUAR 2
1 Former USSR BMP-2
2 Former USSR BMP-1
2 Former USSR BTR-70
2 Former USSR PTS-M/PKP
17 Germany ATF DINGO
I11. Large-calibre artillery 104 USA M-101
systems 188 USA M-109
24 USA M-2/immobile
4 USA M-30
63 USA M-2
193 Domestic M-86
48 Domestic M-60

Procurement through national production

"nil" report for all seven categories of the equipment covered by the Register.

07-44386

59




A/62/170

Belgium
Additional general information on Belgian holdings of
the categories of equipment recorded in the United Nations Register
A B C
Category Number of items Description of items
((BY1))

|. Battletanks 137 Leopard 1

I1. Armoured combat vehicles 760 M-113 180
Pandur 41
Spartan 75
YPR-765 29
YPR-765 (25 mm) 208
YPR-765 (Milan) 118
Scimitar 109

I1l. Large-calibre artillery systems 174 M-101 3
105 MKII 14
M-108 1
M-109 104
Mor RTF1 52

V. Combat aircraft 93 F-16 92
Mirage V 1

V. Attack helicopters 46 A-109 HIRUNDO 46

V1. Warships 9 Class F-910 2
Class M-915 6
A-960 (Godetia) 1

VIl. Missilesand missile launchers 120 Mistral 100
Atlas 20

60

07-44386



Al62/170

Brazil
Military holdings and procurement through national production
Category (1-VII) Military holdings Procurement through
national production (included
in military holdings)
I. Battle tanks 386’ NIL
II. Armoured combat vehicles 1267 NIL
III. Large calibre artillery 3147 NIL
systems
IV. Combat aircraft 179 34 A-29
V. Attack helicopters 140° NIL
V1. Warships 41 NIL
VII. Missiles and missile 183* 18 MAAL-A
launchers
Remarks:
1. Vehicles used for training were excluded.
2. Decrease due to corrective information.
3. Decrease due to corrective information.
4. 106 missiles and 77 launchers.

07-44386 61



A/62/170

Bulgaria

Military holdings and procurement through national production

Categories| through V11 Military holdings Procurement through national
production
|. Battle tanks 886 Nil
I1. Armoured combat vehicles 1450 Nil
I1l1. Largecalibreartillery systems 2420 Nil
V. Combat aircraft 192 Nil
V. Attack helicopters 20 Nil
V1. War ships 7 Nil
VII. Missiles and missile launchers The holdings are classified The information is classified

62

07-44386



Al62/170

Canada
Military holdings
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION NUMBER
|. Battle tanks Battle tanks 114ii
1. Armoured Armoured Personnel Carriers 903iii
Combat Vehicles
Armoured Infantry Fighting 311
Vehicles
175iv
Heavy Armament Combat Vehicles
I1l1. Large Calibre Guns, howitzers and artillery pieces 196vi
Artillery Systems combining the characteristics of
guns and howitzers, 100 mm calibre
or largerv
Mortars, 100 mm calibre or larger 0
Multiple launch rocket systems, 100 0
mm calibre or larger
V. Combat Aircraft | Combat Aircraft 125viii
Primary Trainer Aircraftvii 29
V. Attack Helicopters | Attack Helicopters 27
VI. War ships Surface Warships (greater than 400 29
tons fully loaded displacement)
Submarines (greater than 50 tons 4

submerged)

VI1I. Missiles and
Missile L aunchersix

Notes:

i Canada’s background information on military holdings has been drawn from the “Canadian Global Exchange of Military

Information” report, which is submitted annually to the Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe, and is valid
as of 1 January 2007. This is in accordance with UN Department of Disarmament Affairs guidance, which advises that
States submit those documents generated by their respective Governments during the reporting year on military holdings,
and that no special reports need to be prepared for submission to the Register. Canada is willing to provide additional
information on military holdings as requested.

As in the 2007 “Canadian Global Exchange of Military Information” report, Canada is reporting all holdings, including surplus

and written-off equipment. Equipment that is surplus and is being dismantled or disposed of will be footnoted.

ii Battle Tanks: 66 are operated, 48 are declared surplus and are parked awaiting disposal.

iii Armoured Personnel Carriers: 40 are operated, 873 are as follows:

161 Grizzly APC are declared surplus and are parked awaiting disposal;
100 Grizzly APC are on loan to the African Union mission in Darfur, Sudan;

07-44386

63



A/62/170

553 M113A2 APC are pending disposal instructions;
18 M113A2 Bulldozers are pending disposal instructions;
31 M113A2 Engineer are pending disposal instructions.

iv Heavy Armament Combat Vehicles: All 175 Cougar HACV are declared surplus and are parked awaiting disposal.

v Canada has no holdings in this category with a calibre of under 100 mm.

vi Guns, howitzers and artillery pieces: 136 are operated, 34 C1 105 mm Howitzer and 26 M109A4(+) 155 mm
Howitzer are declared surplus and are parked awaiting disposal.

vii The term “primary trainer aircraft” is here defined as an aircraft that is designed and constructed for primary
flying training and which may posses only limited armament capability necessary for basic training in weapon

delivery techniques.

viii This figure includes 10 CU-161 Sperwer tactical UAVs.

ix No information provided for national security reasons.

Procurement through national production

CATEGORY DESCRIPTION NUMBER
|. Battle tanks
I1. Armoured combat vehicles | LAV TUA (Anti-Tank Missile) 21

1. Large calibreartillery
systems

V. Combat aircr aft

V. Attack helicopters

VI. Warships

VI1Il. Missiles and missile
launchers

07-44386



Al62/170

Croatia

Procurement through national production - 2006

"nil" report for all seven categories of the equipment covered by the Register.

07-44386 65



A/62/170

Denmark
Military Holdings
Category (I1-VII) Description of item Number of items
|. Battletanks Leoprad 1 115
Leoprad 2 66
I1. Armoured combat vehicles M113 162
MI113G3 73
MI113G3L 65
Piranha III 88
I11. Largecalibreartillery systems 155 mm M109 76
105 mm M101 7
227 mm MLRS 12
120 mm MRT Brandt 9
V. Combat air craft F-16 62
V. Attack helicopters Fennec 12
V1. Warships 1) SURFACE WARSHIPS 9
a) ABSALON - Class Combat Support Ship 2
b) NIELS JUEL - Class Corvette 4
¢) THETIS - Class Ocean Patrol Vessel 3
2) SUBMARINES
d) Nil
VIl. Missilesand missilelaunchers 1) Due to security regulations only the grand -
total is given

Procurement through national production

"nil" report for all seven categories of the equipment covered by the Register.

66

07-44386



Al62/170

Estonia

Military Holdings

Category (1-VI11) Military holdings Procurement through national
production
|. Battletanks NO
Il. Armoured combat vehicles 20 BTR-80
BTR-70
1 BTR-60
7 Alvis Mamba Mk2
58 Pasi XA-180 EST
I1l1. Large calibreartillery systems 24 155 mm Howitzer FH70/A1
38 105 mm Howitzer H61-37
165 120 mm Mortar 41D
14 120 mm Mortar 2B11
41 81 mm Mortar B455
10 81 mm Mortar NM95
30 106 mm Recoilless Gun M40A1
130 90 mm Recoilless Gun 1110
IV. Combat aircraft NO
V. Attack helicopters NO
VI. Warships NO
VII. Missiles and missile launchers NO

07-44386

67



A/62/170

Finland

Report on " Military Holdings - Reporting Year 2006", Finland

Category (1-VI11)

Military holdings

Procurement through national

(note 1) production
|. Battle tanks 336
I1. Armoured combat vehicles (note 2) 1267 88
I11. Artillery systems (note 3) 2388 25
V. Combat aircraft 63
V. Attack helicopters none
VI. War ships (note 4) 18

VI1l. Missiles and missile launchers

Due to security regulations
no details can be given

Notes:

1. Data valid of 1st January 2006 on Military Holdings relating to the formations and units in the command

organisation.

2. Armoured personnel carriers and armoured infantry fighting vehicles.

3. Self-propelled and towed artillery pieces and mortars (including coastal defence, 100 mm calibre and

above).

4. 6 x Minelayer, (1x Pohjanmaa cl, 2x Himeenmaa-cl, 3x Pansio-cl)

8 x Missile vessel, (4 x Rauma-cl, 4 x Hamina-cl)
3 x Patrol Boats (1 x Helsinki-cl, 2x Kiisla-cl))

68

07-44386



Al62/170

Germany

Military holdings

Categories| through VII

Holdings ™ as of 31 December 2006

|. Battle tanks

1867;
thereof -
492 Leopard 1,
1375 Leopard 2

1. Armoured combat vehicles

3247,
thereof-
2071 Marder,
317 Tpz-1 Fuchs,
327 Wiesel,
134 Gepard,
69 Ozelot,
190 SpPz Luchs,
140 SpWg FENNEK

Il1l. Large calibre artillery systems

1349;
thereof-
10 FH M101,
126 FH 70,
515 PzH M109,
178 PzH 2000,
392 Tampella,
128 MLRS

IV. Combat aircr aft

391;
thereof-
256 Tornado,
26 EF -2000
99 F-4,
8 P-3C Orion
2 BR 1150 SIGINT

V. Attack helicopters

216;
thereof:-
189 BO-105 PAH-1
5 KpfHubschr TIGER
22 SEALYNX

VI. War ships

67,
thereof:-
15 Frigates,
20 MCM Boats
10 Fast Patrol Boats (PBFA),
19 Auxiliary Ships
3 Submarines (SSK type U 212)

VI1Il. Missiles and missile launchers

Holdings are classified

() This report on military holdings is listing systems which are within both the inventory and the responsibility of

the German Federal Armed Forces.

07-44386

69



A/62/170

Procurement from national production in 2006*

Categories| through VII

Procurement from national production in 2006

|. Battle tanks

NIL

I1. Armoured combat vehicles 75;

thereof:

75FENNEK
I11. Largecalibreartillery vehicles NIL
I'V. Combat aircr aft 12;

thereof:

12 EF 2000
V. Attack helicopters 1;

thereof:

1 TIGER
VI. War ships 2;

thereof:

1 SSK type U 212 A
1 Frigate F 124

VI1l. Missiles and missile launchers

219;
thereof:
219 TAURUS

* Procurement from national production is defined for the purposes of this report as complete weapons systems
within the seven categories of weapons covered by this Register, purchased by the Government during 2006 from
suppliers within Germany, or from co-production programs in which Germany is a partner.

70

07-44386



Al62/170

Greece

Military holdings

Category (1-VI1I)

Number of items

Description of items

|. Battle tanks

1456

427 LEO-1
114 LEO-2
515 M48
400 M60

Il. Armoured combat Vehicles

2251

377 IFV BMP-1
1750 TTV M113
124 TTV G-127 LEONIDAS

[11. Large-calibreArtillery
Systems

1167

355 M101 HOW

12 M107 SP GUN

195 M109 SP HOW
145 M110 SP HOW
253 M114 HOW

18 M56 PACK HOW
25 PzH 2000

12 ZUZANA SP HOW
152 MLRS

I'V. Combat aircr aft

554

96 A7

87 F-104

129 F-16

89 F-4

97 F-5

31 MIRAGE 2000
25 MIRAGE F-1

V. Attack Helicopters

20

AH-64 A APACHE

VI. War ships

40

10 STANDARD/FFGH

4 MEKO/FFGH 200 CLASS
9 PGFG COMBATTANTE III
CLASS

6 PGFG/148 CLASS

3 PGFG SUPER B CLASS

8 SSK 209 CLASS

VII. Missiles and Missile
Launchers

MANPADS

102

631

100 ATACMS
2 MML

LAUNCHERS

07-44386

71



A/62/170

Hungary
Military holdings
A B C REMARKS
Category Number of items | Stateof origin Description of item
(1-vI1D) Comments
|. Battletanks 166 (7) T-55
(159) T-72
I1. Armoured 1144 (447) BTR-80
combat vehicles (11) BTR-80 MPAEJ
(3) BTR-80 MPFJ
(5) MT-LB
(1) PSZH D-944
(487) BMP-1
(12) BRM-1K
(178) BTR-80A
I11. Large-calibre 812 Soviet Union (50) 82 mm 37M Mortar
artillery systems* Soviet Union (2) 82 mm 2K21 Mortar
Soviet Union (44) 85 mm D-44N Anti Armour Gun
Soviet Union (53) 85 mm D-44 Anti Armour Gun
Soviet Union (24) 100 mm MT-12 Anti Armour Gun
Soviet Union (153) 2S1 SP How
Soviet Union (16) 2S3 SP How
Soviet Union (220) D-20 How
Soviet Union (103) M-30 How
Soviet Union (105) M 120 Model 38/43 Mortar
Soviet Union (42) BM-21 MLRS
V. Combat 110 (65) MIG-21
aircraft (4) MIG-23
(26) MIG-29
(8) SU-22
(7) SAAB 39 GRIPEN'
V. Attack helicopters 50 (50) MI-24
VII. Missilesand 110 + 278 Soviet Union (1) 9P58M (Strela-2) MANPADS launcher

missile launcher s*

Soviet Union
France

(64) 9P519 (Igla) MANPADS launchers
(45) Mistral-2 MANPADS launchers

Remarks: Data on Military holdings valid as of 31st December 2006 with regard to holdings of military forces and
internal security forces, as well as decommissioned, research & development and awaiting for export equipment.

* Additional data provided in accordance with Resolution A/58/274.

g import licences were granted but only 7 aircraft were delivered in 2006

72

07-44386



Al62/170

Japan

Military holdings

Category (1-VI1I) Description of Item Number
of items
|. Battle tanks 1) Type-74 tank 655
2) Type-90 tank 292
1. Armoured combat vehicles 1) Type-60 armored personnel carrier 0
2) Type-73 armored personnel carrier 332
3) Type-96 armored personnel carrier 217
4) Type-89 armored fighting vehicle 68
5) Type-82 command and communication vehicle 231
6) Type-87 reconnaissance and patrol vehicle 97
7) Chemical protection vehicle (wheel) 35
8) Type-87 self-propelled anti-aircraft machine gun 52
9) Type-60 self-propelled 106 mm recoilless rifle 32
10) Type-78 tank recovery vehicle 50
11) Type-90 tank recovery vehicle 21
12) Type-87 gun-side ammunition vehicle 78
13) Type-75 wind measurement vehicle 0
1. Large-calibreartillery systems | 1) 8 mm rocket launcher M20 1,570
2) Type-64 81 mm mortar 817
3) 81 mm mortar L16 571
4) 107 mm mortar M2 174
5) 120 mm mortar RT 396
6) Type-96 self-propelled 120 mm mortar 24
7) 84 mm recoilless rifle 2,717
8) Type-60 106 mm recoilless rifle 390
9) Type-75 self-propelled 155 mm howitzer 123
10) 155 mm howitzer FH70 477
11) Type-99 self-propelled 155 mm howitzer 32
12) 203 mm self-propelled howitzer 91
13) Type-75 self-propelled multiple 130 mm rocket 0
system
14) Multiple launch rocket system M270 96
V. Combat aircr aft 1) F-15J/DJ 203
2) F-4EJ* 91
3) RF-4E/EJ 27
4) F-1 7
5) F-2A/B 68
6) P-3C 96
7) EP-3 5
V. Attack helicopters AH-1S 84
AH-64D 2
SH-60K 8
VI. War ships 1) Destroyer 53
2) Submarine 16

07-44386

73



A/62/170

3) Mine warfare ship 16
4) Patrol guided missile boat 9
5) Landing ship tank/utility 5
6) Auxiliary ship 8

a)
b)

VII. Missiles and missile launchers

* F-4Ejs include upgraded versions of the F-4E;

Procurement through national production

Category (1-VII)

Description of Item

Number of items

|. Battle tanks Type-90 tank 11
Il. Armoured combat vehicles 1) Type-96 armored personnel carrier 20
2) Type-87 reconnaissance and patrol vehicle 3

3) Chemical protection vehicle (wheel) 2

4) Type-90 tank recovery vehicle 1

I11. Large-calibre artillery 1) 81 mm mortar L16 9
systems 2) 120 mm mortar RT 4
3) Type-99 self-propelled 155 mm howitzer 7

V. Combat aircraft F-2 5
V. Attack helicopters AH-64D 1
SH-60K 3

VI. War ships 1) Destroyer 1
2) Submarine 1

VI1I. Missiles and missile
launchers

a)

b)

74

07-44386



Al62/170

Lithuania

Military holdings

Category Description of items Number of items
1. Armored combat vehicles Total: 408
M 113 361
BTR-60 PB 27
MT-LB 10
BRDM-2 10
1. Large caliber artillery systems Total: 163
105 mm M101 How 54
120 mm 2B11 Mortar 20
120 mm M 1982 Mortar 24
120 mm M38/43 Mortar 11
120 mm M41D Mortar 12
120 mm Tampella M113 42
V1. Warships 4
VII. Missiles and missile launchers RBS-70 (launchers) 20

07-44386

75



A/62/170

Netherlands

Military holdings

Category (1-VI1I) Description of item Number of
items
|. Battletanks 1) Leopard 1 13
2) Leopard 2 274
II. Armoured combat 1) YPR —765 (25 mm) 383
Vehicles 2) YPR - 765 617
3) YPR - 765 (Tow ATGM launcher) 90
4) M-113Q25mm)C &V 102
5) XA-188 79
6) Bushmaster 25
7) Viking BvS-10 34
8) TPz-1 Fuchs 1
1. Largecalibreartillery 1) M-109 SPHOW 126
systems 2) M -114/39 towed HOW 1
3) FH - 70 towed HOW 1
4) Brandt 81 mm mortar 161
5) Brandt 120 mm mortar ]7
6) MLRS - 227 mm 22
V. Combat aircr aft 1)F-16 159
V. Attack helicopters 1) AH — 64 apache 29
V1. Warships 1) Surface warships
a) L-frigate
e Karel Doorman class 7
b) Lcf-frigate
e De Zeven Provincien class 4
¢) Auxiliaries / replenishment )
e Poolster class
d) Landing platform dock 1
e Rotterdam class
2) Submarines 4
e  Walrus class
VII. Missilesand missile " Due to security regulations
Launchers only the grand total is given 10069"
MANPADS 1772

76

07-44386



Al62/170

REMARKS:

I: Battle tanks: THE HOLDING OF 274 IS THE CORRECTED HOLDING

II: Armoured combat 25 X BUSHMASTER HAVE BEEN IMPORTED FROM AUSTRALIA.
Vehicles 34 x VIKING BVS-10 HAVE BEEN IMPORTED FROM SWEDEN.
1 x XA-188 HAS BEEN DESTROYED.
143 x YPR-765 HAVE BEEN EXPORTED TO EGYPT.
1 x YPR HAS BEEN RECATEGORIZED
29 x YPR ARE NO LONGER SUBJECT OF THE UN REGISTER
1 x FUCHS TPZ HAS BEEN IMPORTED FROM GERMANY

III: Large calibre
artillery systems: 12 x FH-70 TOWED HOW HAS BEEN DESTROYED
85 x 81 mm MORTAR HAVE BEEN IMPORTED FROM NORWAY.
11x PzH 2000 HAVE BEEN IMPORTED FROM GERMANY.

48 x MORTAR BRANDT
IV: Combat aircraft: 3x F-16 HAS BEEN DESTROYED BY ACCIDENT.
6 x F-16 HAVE BEEN EXPORTED TO CHILE.
8 x P-3C ORION HAVE BEEN EXPORTED TO GERMANY
5 X P-3C ORION HAVE BEEN EXPORTED TO PORTUGAL

V:  Attack helicopters: NIL REMARKS

VI: Warships: 1x WARSHIP L-FRIGATE KAREL DOORMAN CLASS HAS BEEN
EXPORTED TO CHILE.

VII: Missiles and missile 8 HARPOONS EXPORTED TO CHILI
Launchers: THE HOLDING OF 10069 IS THE CORRECTED HOLDING

MANPADS: 46 MANDPADS HAVE BEEN FIRED

Procurement through national production

“Nil” report for all seven categories of the equipment covered by the Register.

07-44386 77



A/62/170

New Zealand

Military holdings

Category (I = VII)

Number of items

Description of item

|. Battle Tanks Nil
1. Armoured Combat 181 104 x NZLAV (plus one held in Canada)
Vehicles 22 x APC M113 (M113 no longer in service)
[1l1. Largecalibreartillery 24 24 x 105 mm L118 Light Gun
systems
V. Combat aircraft 40 17 x A4K Skyhawk (no longer in service)
17 x Aermacchi (no longer in service)
6 x P3K Orion
V. Attack helicopters 5 5 x SH-2G (NZ) Super Seasprite
VI. Warships 5 2 x ANZAC Class Frigate
1 x Fleet Replenishment Ship (12,300 tonnes full load)
1 x Hydrographic Survey Vessel
1 x Mine Countermeasures/Diving Support Vessel
VIl. Missiles and missile 12 12 x Mistral VLLAD MANPAD Systems

launchers

78

07-44386




Al62/170

Norway
Procurement through national production
The Kingdom of Norway has procured the following in 2006:
1 X F-310 FRIDTJOF NANSEN CLASSFRIGATE
The F-310 Fridtjof nansen Class frigate was produced by Navantia shipyard in Ferrol Spain - Delivered April 2006.

Manning
The F-310 class frigates have a permanent crew of 120.

Overall dimensions:
Length Overall: 134.0 m
Maximum Beam: 16.80 m
Maximum height: 31.0 m
Maximum dept: 7.6 m
Weight: 5300 tons

Speed: 26 knots

Integrated Weapon Systems

Anti-Air Warfare Missiles:

Vertical Launcher System with Evolved Sea Sparro

Anti-Surface Warfare:

New Norwegian Strike Missile and OTO Melara 76 mm Gun

Anti-Submarine Warfare:

Sting Ray Torpedoes, Dept Charges, NH90 Anti-Submarine Helicopter with torpedoes

I ntegrated Weapon Sensors

Air and Surface Radar, Identification, Friend or Foe System (IFF) System, Target Illumination System, Hull Mounted
Sonar, Active & Passive Towed Array System,

Electro Optical Sensor System, Radar Electronic Support System.

07-44386 79



A/62/170

B-199; t.206; t.1241RE;
t.Kobben.

Poland
Conventional weaponsin service (valid as of 1 January 2007)
Procurement
NO. Category Subcategory Type Number of | through national
items production
1 | BATTLE TANKS Total 958
Leopard 2 128
T-72 598
PT-91 232
2| ARMOURED Total 1847
COMBAT BRDM-2
VEHICLES APC OT-64, BMP-1, BRM-1, 440
AIFV 1407
Rosomak 36
3| LARGE CALIBRE Total 1435
ARTILERRY GUN/HOW 910
SYSTEMS 122 mm 2S1 534
(of at least 75 mm 122mm M30 How 5
calibre) 152mm Dana SP GH 11
203 mm 2S7 SP Gun 8
85 mm D-44 255
MORTAR 248
120 mm M 120 mod.38/43 169
120 mm 2B11/2S12 Sani 16
98 mm M-98 63 36
Grenade Launcher |84 mm Carl Gustaw 22
MLRS 255
122mm BM-21 225
122mm RM-70 30
4| COMBAT Total 123
AIRCRAFT MiG-29 44
SU-22 64
F-16 15
5| ATTACK Total 141
HELICOPTERS Mi-24 33
Mi-2URP 20
W-3W Sokot 44
Mi-2URN, Mi-8/Mi-17, Mi-14 44
P1,
t.877; t1.620; t.863; t.874; t.570;
6| WARSHIPS t.888; 1.767; t.130Z; ZP-1200; 29

80

07-44386



Al62/170

Conventional weapons withdrawn from service and awaiting for further disposal

Number
NO. Category Subcategory Type of items Remarks
1 | BATTLE TANKS T-72 15
3 |LARGE CALIBRE Total 300
ISA\I{{;;IEI?\}I{SRY 122 mm M30 How 46
152 ML20 HG 6
(of at least 75 mm GUN/HOW 82 mm B-10 3
calibre) 85 mm D-44 231
82 mm wz.37 10
MORTAR 82 mm 2B9M 4
4| COMBAT Total 73
AIRCRAFT MiG21 42
SuU-22 27
SU-20 2
6 | WARSHIPS t.1241RE; t.205,t.776; t.861 6
7 | MISSILES AND . Only 37 of them
Luna missiles 94 are equipped
MISSLE with warhead
LAUNCHERS warhieacs
Toczka Missile Launcher 9P129 4

07-44386

81



A/62/170

Romania

Conventional Armamentsin service-2006

Procurement
Categor Number through
(1 -?I I)y Subcategory Type of Items natior?al
production
I. BATTLE TANKS 1,254
T-55 710
TR-580 227
TR-85 312
T-72 5
II. ARMORED COMBAT VEHICLES 1,806
APC 1,547
MLVM 88
TAB ZIMBRU 70
TAB-71 787
TAB-77 166
TABC-79 436
AIFV 175
MLI-84 175
HACV 84
SU-100 84
III. ARTILLERY 1,724
GUN/HOW 880
2S1 SP How 6
Gun-How 85 114
How 81 330
M-30 How 162
ML-20 How-Gun 55
Model 89 SP How 42
Md. 82 Mount-
Gun 112
Gun Md. 44 47
Mount-How 98 12
MORTAR 692
M M1982 317
MM 37 & 77 375
MLRS 152
APR-40 152
IV. COMBAT AIRCRAFT 102
MiG-21 102

82

07-44386




Al62/170

V. ATTACK HELICOPTERS 32
MPHELO 32

IAR-316a 8

IAR-330 SOCAT 24

VI. WARSHIPS 16
FPB (NPR) 3

Frigates 3

Corvettes 4

Minesweepers 4

Minelayer 1

Submarine 1

VII. MISSILE AND MISSILE LAUNCHERS 269
MANPADS 269

CA -94 229

STRELA -2 40

07-44386

83



A/62/170

Slovakia

Military holdings
A B C D E
CATEGORY (I-VII) NUMBER OF STATE OF DESCRIPTION OF COMMENTS

ITEMS ORIGIN ITEM
1. Battle tanks 247 Slovakia T-72 as of 1 JAN 2007
II. Armoured combat 520 Slovakia BMP-1, BMP-2, as of 1 JAN 2007
vehicles OT-64, OT- 90,
TATRAPAN 6x6

III. Large calibre 328 former 2S1 SP How, D-30 How, | as of 1 JAN 2007
artillery systems Czechoslovakia, Dana SP G-H M77,

Slovakia Zuzana SP G-H M2000,

Mortar Model 1982,
PRAM SP Mortar,
RM-70, RM-70/85
MODULAR

IV. Combat aircraft 46 former USSR MiG-21, MiG-29, SU-22 | as of 1 JAN 2007

and RF
V. Attack helicopters 16 former USSR Mi-24 as of 1 JAN 2007

and RF
VI. Warships 0 N/A N/A as of 1 JAN 2006
VII. Missiles and 0 N/A N/A as of 1 JAN 2007
missiles launchers

a) 485 former USSR, 9P516, 9P58
b) RF

Procurement through national production in 2006

"Nil" report for all seven categories of the equipment covered by the Register.

07-44386



Al62/170

Spain
Military holdings as of 31 December 2006
Category Army Navy Air Force Total
(1-VI11)
|. Battletanks 473 16 0 489
Il. Armoured combat 2,257 60 0 2,317
vehicles
I1l. Largecalibre 1,994 36 0 2,030
artillery systems
V. Combat aircraft 0 16 178 194
V. Attack helicopters 31 31 0 62
VI. Warships 0 49 0 49
VIl. Missile and 180 258 1,018 1,456
missile launchers
Procurement through national production
Categories (I = VII) Number of Description of item Comments
items

|. Battle tanks 24 Leopard
I1. Armoured combat vehicles 0
I11. Largecalibreartillery vehicles 0
1V. Combat aircr aft 5 EF-2000
V. Attack helicopters 3 Tigre
VI. Warships 1 Frigate F-104
VIl. Missiles and missile launchers 0

07-44386

85



A/62/170

Switzerland
Military Holdings - Reporting Year 2007
A B C
. . Procurement
Category (I - VII) Military Holdings from National Production
I. BattleTanks1) 355
Il. Armoured Combat 671
Vehicles 2)
[11. Artillery Systems 3) 782
IV. Combat Aircraft 4) 90
V. Attack Helicopterss) NIL
VI. Warshipse) NIL
VIl. Missiles and Missile Some STINGER
Launchers7)
Remarks :

86

Data from AEMI (Annual Exchange of Military Information) as of 1 January 2007 (Definitions as General
Assembly Resolution 46/36, L Transparency in Armaments, Annex); Voluntary General Assembly Resolution
58/54 with 58/274 § 112 III and VII.

Land Forces:

1) See AEMI Cat. {355 BT

2) See AEMI Cat. h 561 ACVs, Cat. j 110 ATGM

3) See AEMI Cat. k 480 ARTY plus 302 81 mm Mortars (voluntary information)

Air Force:

4) See AEMI Cat. 90 CAIR

5) Switzerland does not have Combat Helicopters

6) Switzerland does not a Navy

7) Switzerland does not have missiles with a range of at least 25 km, STINGER (voluntary information)

07-44386



Al62/170

Turkey
Category Total The Quantity of National Production
I. Battle Tanks 3288 -
II. Armoured Combat Vehicles 4854 50
III. Large Calibre
Artillery Systems 6086 96
IV. Combat Aircraft 357 -
V. Attack Helicopters 44 -
VI. Warships 60 2
VII. a)Missiles and Missile Launchers a. 97 (Missile) 97
6 (Launcher) 6
b)MANPADS b. 4740 -
The Quantities of Armed, Vehicles and Equipment Produced Nationally
Category Description of Items Produced By Quantity (Each)
I. Battle Tanks - -
II. Armoured Combat COBRA OTOKAR
Vehicles 50
I11. Large Calibre PANTHER (TOWHOW) MKEK 18
Artillery Systems FIRTINA (SPHOW) 1’'INCi ABMK 24
KASIRGA (MLRS) ROKETSAN 54
IV. Combat Aircraft - -
V. Attack Helicopters - - -
VI. Warships PGFG ISTANBUL TERSANESI 1
SSG (ISTANBUL SHIPYARD) 1
GOLCUK TERSANESI
(GOLCUK SHIPYARD)
VII. Missiles and YILDIRIM (Missiles and ROKETSAN 97
Missile Launchers Launchers) 6

07-44386

87



A/62/170

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Military holdings

Category Definition Number

Category | TOTAL

Battle Tanks Challenger 1 14
Challenger 2 365

Category 11 TOTAL

Armoured Combat Vehicles AFV 432 721
Stormer APC 28
CVR(T) Scorpion 0
CVR(T) Scimitar 329
CVR(T) Spartan 497
CVR(T) Sturgeon 35
CVR(T) Striker 53
CVR(T) Salamander 32
Saxon 386
Warrior 450
Viking 102
Mastiff 14

Category |11 TOTAL

Large CalibreArtillery Systems 105mm Lt Gun 166
AS90 SP Howitzer 146
MLRS 58
81mm (all types) 345

Category 1V TOTAL

Military Aircraft Harrier 80
Hawk 131
Jaguar 17
Tornado 234
Nimrod 19
Sentry 7
Typhoon 38
VC10 16
C17 4
Hercules 49
Tristar 6

Category V TOTAL

Attack Helicopters Gazelle 65
Lynx AH7 88
Lynx AHO9 24
Apache AH1 67
Sea King HC4 37
Sea King HC6 5
Puma HC1 37
Merlin HC3 22
Chinook HC2/2a 40

88

07-44386



Al62/170

Bell 212 6
Augusta A109 4
Chinook HC3 8

Category VI TOTAL

War ships Submarines 11
Aircraft Carriers 2
Frigates/Destroyers 23
Amphibious Ships 7
Survey Vessels 5
Offshore Patrol Vessels 4
Repair and Maintenance ship 1
Tanker/Replenishment Ship 12
Logistic Landing Ship 1
MCMV 7

Category VII

Missiles and Missile Launchers TOTAL 2067

Military Holdings defined as equipment in-service with UK-Armed Forces.

Procurement from national production

Category (1-VII) Number of Items Details of model, type, variant
V. Combat Aircraft 16 Typhoon Aircraft
VI. Warships 3 Landing Platform Ships
VIl. Missiles & Missile 3530 Including HMV, AMRAAM, Storm
Launchers Shadow, Brimstone

Procurement from national production is defined as complete weapon systems purchased by the Government

from suppliers within the United Kingdom or from programmes in which the UK is a collaborative partner.

Government to Gover nment transfers of equipment between 1 January and 31 December 2006

Country Type of Equipment Quantity
Chile Type 23 Frigate 1
Jordan Tracked cranes 6
Spares and support equipment | -
for cranes
07-44386

89



A/62/170

United States of America

Available background information on military holdings

and procurement through national production

The following information is for the United States of America in calendar year 2006 and is in terms of the same

categories as used for Exports and Imports.

CATEGORY

Military Holdings

Procurement Through
National Production

1. Battle Tanks 6,323 0
I1. Armoured Combat Vehicles 19,800 628
III. Large Caliber Artillery Systems 6,703 183
IV. Combat Aircraft 3,109 51
V. Attack Helicopter 1,772 0
VI. Warship 279 0
VII. Missiles and Launchers 111,836 1,266

90

07-44386




Al62/170

V. Information recaived from Governments on small arms and

light weapons
Exports Imports Explanatory note
Sate

Albania yes yes
Bangladesh nil yes
Bosnia and Herzegovina yes yes
Canada yes yes
Czech Republic yes yes
Denmark yes yes
Georgia nil yes
Germany yes yes
Greece yes yes
Haiti nil yes
Hungary yes yes
Jamaica nil yes
Japan nil nil
Latvia nil yes
Liechtenstein nil yes
Lithuania nil yes
Mali nil

Mexico nil yes
Netherlands nil yes
New Zealand yes yes
Panama nil yes
Poland yes yes
Portugal yes yes
Republic of Korea yes

Republic of Moldova nil nil
Saint Lucia nil nil
Senegal nil yes
Slovakia yes yes
Swaziland nil nil
Switzerland yes
Turkey yes yes
United Kingdom yes nil

07-44386 91



A/62/170

Albania
Information on international transfers of small arms and light weapons
EXPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS |
Final Number | State of |Intermediate Description Comments on the transfer
importer | of items origin location of item
State(s) (if not (if any)
exporter)
SMALL ARMS
3. | Sub-machine guns | USA 4 Albania
5. | Light machine USA 2 Russia Old Former Soviet Union
guns production
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS |
Exporter | Number | State of |Intermediate Description Comments on the transfer
State(s) of items origin location of item
(if not (if any)
exporter)
SMALL ARMS
1. |Revolvers and Austria 102 Pistols
self-loading
pistols
07-44386

92



Al62/170

Bangladesh
Information on international transfers of small arms and light weapons
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and self- | China 100 -- -- 7.62 MM Pistol
loading pistols (China)
3. | Sub-machine guns | China 100 - - 7.62 MM SMG
(China)
LIGHT WEAPONS
7. | Others China 47X 82 |China - T-87
MM
Mortar

07-44386

93



A/62/170

Bosnia and Her zegovina

Information on international transfers of small arms and light weapons

EXPORTS
B C D E REMARKS
Final importer State(s) | Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and Self- Austria 2
loading pistols Montenegro 100
Croatia 3651
Macedonia 12
Serbia & Montenegro 1800
Serbia 900
LIGHT WEAPONS
6. Mortars of calibres less Georgia 100
than 75 mm

o4 07-44386



Al62/170

IMPORTS

barrel and mounted
grenade launchers

A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter State(s) Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and self- Austria 2268
loading pistols Czech Republic 330
Greece 454
Croatia 401
China 9
Germany 40
Russia 310
Serbia & 923
Montenegro
Serbia 839
Switzerland 1
Turkey 3000
USA 31
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 2782
Czech Republic 270
Greece 3
Croatia 71
Italy 350
Canada 2
China 4
Cyprus 780
Russia 100
Serbia& Montenegro 350
Slovenia 80
Serbia 660
Switzerland 5
Turkey 230
USA 40
4. Assault rifles Germany 107
Serbia& Montenegro 25
LIGHT WEAPONS
2. Hand-held under- Switzerland 5

07-44386

95




A/62/170

Canada
Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons
EXPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Final importer | Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and self- Egypt 50
loading pistols
2. Rifles and carbines Denmark 101
Egypt 50
Italy 1
Netherlands 517
Norway 160
Sweden 145
UK 12
5. Light machine guns UK 2
United States 602
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and self- Austria 3,600 Totals include both
loading pistols China 1,835 civilian and non-
Germany 2,303 civilian imports.
Israel 40
Italy 728
Slovak Rep. 160
South Africa 4
Spain 1
United States 600
2. Rifles and carbines Australia 8 Totals include both
Austria 22 civilian and non-
China 390 civilian imports.
Czech Rep. 203
Germany 32
Israel 2
Italy 11
Russian Fed. 628
Switzerland 3
UK 7
United States 80
3. Sub-machine guns China 18
Germany 133
Portugal 6
Switzerland 3

%6 07-44386



Al62/170

missile launchers and
rocket systems

UK 11
United States 15
5. Light machine guns Denmark 3
Germany 1
Russian Fed. 1
UK 2
United States 11
LIGHT WEAPONS
1. Heavy machine guns Belgium 2
Germany 1
Russian Fed. 4
United States 3
2. Hand-held under-barrel | Germany 2
and mounted grenade United States 1
launchers
5. Portable anti-tank Sweden 3

07-44386

97



A/62/170

Czech Republic

Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons

EXPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Final importer | Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and self- 35363
loading pistols
2. Rifles and carbines 3855
3. Sub-machine guns 196
4. Assault rifles 30
5. Light machine guns 19
LIGHT WEAPONS
1. Heavy machine guns 159
5. Portable anti-tank 460
missile launchers and
rocket systems
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and self- 8284
loading pistols
2. Rifles and carbines 3134
3. Sub-machine guns 2855
4. Assault rifles 218
5. Light machine guns 346
LIGHT WEAPONS
1. Heavy machine guns 1554
2. Hand-held under-barrel 93
and mounted grenade
launchers
4. Recoilless rifles 30
07-44386

98



Al62/170

Denmark
Information on international transfers of small arms and light weapons
EXPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Final Number | State of |Intermediate Description Comments on the
importer of items origin location (if of item transfer
State(s) (if not any)
exporter)
SMALL ARMS
1. |Revolvers and | USA, 88 2 Colt revolvers, 26 of the items are
self-loading Switzerland, 1 Remington pistol, exported
pistols Iceland, 1 Apache revolver, temporarily.
Norway, 1 Sig Sauer sporting pistol,
Germany, 1 Viper .38 special,
Sweden, 1 Boa .357 magnum,
Canada 1 Phyton .357 magnum,
1 King Kobra .357 magnum,
1 Combat Python .357 magnum,
1 Anaconda .44 magnum,
24 Diamondback .22,
18 9 mm pistol,
1 calibre .45 auto pistol,
1 .44 pistol, 1 .45 pistol,
16 revolvers, 12 pistols,
2 Walther pistols,
1 Micro Uzi pistol, 1 S/A pistol
2. | Rifles and Tanzania, 774 106 rifles, 1 AK5B, 19 of the items are
carbines Switzerland, 2 rifle Diemarco C7Al, exported
Norway, 1 US-carbine, temporarily.
Iceland, 1 Harrison & Hussey rifle,
USA, 1 International Arms rifle,
Canada, 11 carbines,
New 1 side by side double barrel
Zealand, shotgun, 416 saloon rifles,
Sweden, 20 7,62 mm M/75-Telescope
Uganda, rifles, 200 repeaters,
Australia, 1 Bochbuhsflinte Bailkal,
Germany 4 shotguns, 1 double rifle,
1 combi rifle, 1 schrotflinte,
5 cock rifles, 1 army rifle,
1 drilling.
4. | Assault rifles Iceland 1 1 AK47
5. | Light machine | Iceland, 22 5 9mm machine guns, 21 of the items are
guns Sweden, 1 MG3 7,62mm machine gun, exported
USA, 2 Light Support Weapons temporarily.
Norway Diemarco C9,
1 fully automatic parachutist rifle,
13 machine guns.
LIGHT WEAPONS
1. |Heavy machine | Norway - - 120 12,7mm heavy machine guns |all the items are
guns exported
temporarily.

07-44386

99



A/62/170

IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of | Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | origin (if | location (if of item transfer
not any)
exporter)
SMALL ARMS
5.|Light machine | Switzerland 7 1 Bern MG 11, 1 of the items is

guns

1 fully automatic parachutist rifle,
1 Micro Uzi,

1 Mini Uzi,

1 MP5A3,

1 MP5K,

1 LMGS50

only transiting in
Denmark.

100

07-44386



Al62/170

Georgia
Information on international transfers of small armsand light weapons
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
3. | Sub-machine guns | Georgia 88 Ukraine, Czech | Georgia PK, PKM 53
Republic PKT for Tank |35
4. | Assault rifles Georgia 21700 | Ukraine Georgia 7,62 AKM 10000

5,45 AK-74 11700

LIGHT WEAPONS

1. | Heavy machine Georgia 35 Czech Republic | Georgia 12.7mm MG
guns M15 for Tank
2. | Hand-held under- Georgia 64 Ukraine Georgia 30.0mm ATC-
barrel and mounted 17
grenade launchers
6. | Mortars of calibres | Georgia 50 Bosnia- Georgia 60.0 mm
less than 75 mm Herzegovina Mortar M-57
7. | Others Georgia 25 Bosnia- Georgia 82.0 mm
Herzegovina Mortar M-69A

07-44386 101



A/62/170

Germany

Information on inter national transfers of small arms and light weapons

EXPORTS
B C D E REMARKS
Final importer State(s) | Number of | State of | Intermediate Description Comments on the
items origin (if | location (if any) of item transfer
not
exporter)
SMALL ARMS
2. Rifles and carbines Bulgaria 2
Chile 2
Czech Rep. 1
France 2
Malaysia 10
Oman 2
Singapore 4
United Arab 22
Emirates
United States 4
3. Sub-machine guns Argentina 62
Australia 136
Bahrain 1
Barbados 35
Belgium 50
Brazil 87
Brunei 2
Bulgaria 2
Canada 130
Congo, Rep. of 25 UN Mission
Croatia 31
Czech Rep. 74
Estonia 10
Finland 20
France 91
Iceland 28
Ireland 65
Italy 62
Jamaica 27
Japan 110
Jordan 1
Korea, Rep. of 50
Kuwait 70
Latvia 100
Lithuania 14
Luxembourg 17
Malaysia 505
Netherlands 1
Norway 120
Oman 10
Philippines 39
Poland 100
Portugal 6
Qatar 1

102

07-44386



Al62/170

Romania 69
Saudi Arabia 1030
Singapore 108
Slovakia 72
Slovenia 8
South Africa 1
Spain 69
Sweden 17
Switzerland 292
Thailand 41
United Arab Emirates | 725
United Kingdom 425
United States 405
4. Assault rifles Australia 1
Brazil 600
Bulgaria 4
Canada 17
Croatia 98
Czech Republic 131
Estonia 25
Finland 3
France 171
Iceland 6
Korea, Rep. of 3
Latvia 1400
Lithuania 201
Malaysia 223
Mexico 2025
Netherlands 10
Norway 80
Oman 4
Philippines 25
Portugal 44
Qatar 1
Romania 82
Saudi Arabia 2000
Slovakia 12
Spain 15
Sweden 6
Thailand 10
United Arab Emirates |4
United Kingdom 77
United States 2323
5. Light machine guns Australia 1
Belgium 210
Brunei 2
Malaysia 2
Netherlands 2
Oman 2
Saudi Arabia 20
Turkey 6
LIGHT WEAPONS
2. Hand-held under-barrel | Canada 4
and mounted grenade Croatia 2
launchers Czech Republic 6
Denmark 18
Finland 8
France 8
Iceland 10
Italy 6
Latvia 190
Lithuania 1
Malaysia 3

07-44386

103



A/62/170

Malta 4
Mexico 1
Netherlands 34
New Zealand 1
Norway 5
Oman 3
Slovakia 14
Spain 4
Switzerland 4
United Arab Emirates |1
United Kingdom 398
United States 10411
4. Recoilless rifles Slovenia 2300
5. Portable anti-tank Finland 17
missile launchers and France 3
rocket systems Israel 1
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and self- Austria 111
loading pistols USA 2
2. Rifles and carbines Finland 1
3. Sub-machine guns Czech Rep. 3
4. Assault rifles Czech Rep. 4
5. Light machine guns Czech Rep. 1
LIGHT WEAPONS
1. Heavy machine guns Belgium 11 M2 HBQCB
Czech Rep. 3

Remarks:

The figures in the third column (“Number of items”) refer to the number of weapons for which export licences
were issued. The methods of data ascertainment currently used in Germany do not allow generating the data on
actual exports as required by the SALW exports template. The SALW categories of the template do neither
correspond to the foreign trade statistic nomenclature nor to the terminology of the Wassenaar Munitions List,
which contains the blueprint for the export control statistical procedure.

104 07-44386



Al62/170

Greece
Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons
EXPORTS
B C D E REMARKS
Final importer State(s) | Number State of Intermediate Description Comments on the
of items | origin (if not | location (if of item transfer
exporter) any)
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and self- Germany 15
loading pistols Italy 11
Ireland 32
Cyprus 55
Serbia 20
Bosnia-Herzegovina 207
Serbia-Montenegro 19
FYROM 2
Romania 70
2. Rifles and carbines Italy 11
Ireland 32
Cyprus 55
Turkey 156
Albania 425
Iceland 58
Serbia 10
FYROM 108
Croatia 29

07-44386 105



A/62/170

IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter State(s) Number State of Intermediate Description Comments on the
of items | origin (if not | location (if of item transfer
exporter) any)

SMALL ARMS

1. Revolvers and self- Germany 569

loading pistols Austria 592
Italy 817
Czech R. 102
Slovakia 42
Spain 1
Croatia 100
Japan 1

2. Rifles and carbines Germany 438
Austria 7
Spain 1652
Italy 4750
France 66
Belgium 344
Portugal 511
Cyprus 1844
USA 733
Turkey 67
Russia 252
Japan 270
Brazil 120

LIGHT WEAPONS

1. Heavy machine guns Belgium 20 MAG-58

7,62 x 51 mm

106 07-44386



Al62/170

Haiti
Information on international transfers of small armsand light weapons
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS

Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer

SMALL ARMS

6. | Others USA 565 USA Revolver-38

07-44386 107



A/62/170

Hungary
Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons
EXPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Final Number State of Intermediate Description Comments on the
importer of items origin location (if of item transfer
State(s) (if not any)
exporter)
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and self- | Italy 25 Hungary 9mm P9M
loading pistols Philippines 25 Hungary 9mm APK-9
United States 104 Hungary 9mm P9L, POM
United States 20 Hungary 9mm P9M
United States 400 Hungary 9mm PA-63 Second hand
United States | 16500 Hungary 9mm PA-63 Second hand
United States 60 Hungary 7,65mm APK-9
United States 400 Hungary 9mm P9M Parabellum
United States 500 Hungary 9mm PA-63 Second hand
United States 500 Hungary 9mm PA-63 Second hand
South Africa 150 Hungary 7,65mm PA-78M Second hand
2. | Rifles and carbines | Austria 6 Austria Steyer-Mannlicher Return to manufacturer
Italy 100 Hungary SA-85 semiauto hunt
Romania 223 Hunting
Slovenia 25 Hungary SA-85 semiauto hunt
3. | Sub-machine guns | Afghanistan 980 Hungary - 7,62mm AK-47 AMMS | Government aid
Afghanistan 20500 Hungary 7,62mm AMD-65 Government aid
Czech Rep. 2450 | SovietUnion 7,62mm 41 MPPS Inactivated
Germany 350 SovietUnion 7,62mm 41MPPS Inactivated
United States 724 Hungary 7,62mm AMMSz Surplus of MOD
Hungay (HU)
United States 1450 Hungary 7,62mm AMD-65 Surplus of MOD HU
5. | Light machine guns | Afghanistan 40 SovietUnion us 7,62mm RPK Government aid
Afghanistan 500 SovietUnion us 7,62mm PKT/PKB Government aid
Afghanistan 380 Hungary us 7,62mm PKM Government aid
Czech Rep. 1500 SovietUnion 7,62mm RPK Surplus of MOD HU
Czech Rep. 250 Hungary 7,62mm PKMS Surplus of MOD HU
Iraq 66 Russia Poland 7,62mm PKT Surplus of MOD HU
Romania 144 Hungary 7,62mm PKM Surplus of MOD HU
Ukraine 70 Poland/Czec 7,62mm PKT Surplus of MOD HU
United States 14 Hungary 7,62mm PKMS Surplus of MOD HU
United States 331 Poland/Czec 7,62mm PKT Surplus of MOD HU
LIGHT WEAPONS
1. | Heavy machine Iraq 66 Russia Poland 14,5mm KPVT
guns Poland 20 Poland ZU-23-2 23mm AAMG | Return to manufacturer
Ukraine 70 Poland/Czec 12,7mm DSK-M For industrial purpose
2. | Hand-held under- Bulgaria 200 Bulgaria RPG-7 Return to manufacturer
barrel and mounted
grenade launchers
5. | Portable anti-tank | Bulgaria 15 Bulgaria 9P135M Fagot rocket For industrial purpose
missile launchers Launcher
and rocket systems | Bulgaria 1550 Bulgaria 9M111 Fagot rocket For industrial purpose
Bulgaria 1500 Bulgaria 9M111 Fagot rocket For industrial purpose

108

07-44386



Al62/170

IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS |
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
Total 3718 pes
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and self- | Total 646 pcs
loading pistols Austria 81 pcs

Czech Rep. 7 pcs
Germany 484 pcs
Italy 2 pcs
Slovakia 35 pes
United States 37 pcs

2. | Rifles and carbines | Total 3068 pcs For hunting
Austria 350 pcs
Belgium 96 pcs
Switzerland 3 pcs
Czech Rep. 916 pcs
Germany 780 pces
Finland 424 pes
France 17 pcs
Italy 17 pes
Russia 16 pcs
United States 449 pcs

3. | Sub-machine guns | Turkey 2 pcs Type MP5

5. | Light machine guns | Bulgaria 2 pcs Maxim For exposition in a

Sokolov museum
(inactivated)
Total 10 pcs
LIGHT WEAPONS
2. | Hand-held under- Switzerland 10 pcs For Ministry of

barrel and mounted
grenade launchers

Defence Hungary

07-44386

109



A/62/170

Jamaica
Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS |
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
3. | Sub-machine guns |Poland 1146 | Same Warsaw MP5

110 07-44386



Al62/170

Japan
Procurement of small arms and light weapons
Description of Item* Number of items
(Estimate)
Type-89 rifle 6,064
5.56-mm machine gun MINIMI 381
12.7-mm heavy machine gun 151
81-mm mortar L16 9

* This table does not contain all the small arms and light weapons that the Government of Japan has procured.

07-44386 111



A/62/170

Latvia
Information on international transfers of small arms and light weapons
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item the transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and self- Germany 5 Germany Pistols SIG SAUER
loading pistols P210-6s
Austria 450 Austria GLOCK-17 pistols
2. Rifles and carbines Germany 3 Germany Sport rifle Anschutz
1827
Switzerland 2 Switzerland Sport rifle Sig-Sauer
Germany 1 Germany Sport rifle Anschutz
1913
3. Sub-machine guns Germany 100 Germany UMP submachine
gun
4. Assault rifles Germany 1400 Germany G-36 assault rifle
Germany 1 Germany Sniper weapon DSR
No. 1
6. Others USA 10 USA Modular combat
shotguns 870MCS
LIGHT WEAPONS
2. Hand-held under-barrel | Germany 130 Germany AG-36 under barrel
and mounted grenade grenade launcher
launchers Germany 60 Germany GMG grenade
machine gun

112

07-44386




Al62/170

Liechtenstein

Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons

IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS |
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and self- 3 Non-commercial
loading pistols imports
2. [ Rifles and carbines 9 Non-commercial
imports

07-44386 113



A/62/170

Lithuania
Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and self- Germany 220 Germany Purchase
loading pistols Austria 3111 Austria Purchase
Germany 179 Germany Purchase
Czech 96 Czech Purchase
Bulgaria 100 Bulgaria Purchase
Italy 10| Italy Purchase
2. | Rifles and carbines Germany 3 Germany Purchase
Italy 3 Italy Purchase
France 5 France Purchase
USA 2 USA Purchase
UK 3 UK Purchase
3. | Sub-machine guns Germany 4 Germany Purchase
4. | Assault rifles Germany 55 Germany Purchase
Switzerland 2| Switzerland Purchase
LIGHT WEAPONS
2. | Hand-held under- Germany 2 Germany Purchase
barrel and mounted
grenade launchers

114 07-44386



Al62/170

Mexico
Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items |(if not exporter)| location (if of item transfer
any)
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and self-loading Germany 12 (2) P000.40, (2)
pistols P2000 9mm. x 19,
(2) USP 9mm, x19,
(4)USP.40, (2)
USP.45
U.S.A. 45 Glock Pistoles cal.
9mm Mod. G-17.
2. Rifles and carbines U.S.A. 108 (108) Shotgun mod.
590 cal. 128
U.S.A 496 Carabines M-4, Mod.
RO977 cal. 5.56 mm.
3.  Sub-machine guns Germany 6 (2) (pistol) machine
igun MP7A1, (2)
IMP5A3, (2) UMP.40
4. Assault rifles Germany 6 Automatic Rifle
G36CI
LIGHT WEAPONS
1. Heavy machine guns Belgium 2 Machine Gun MI
M3M MK3
Alimentacién left
Belgium 6 Machine Gun MAG
cal. 7.62 mm. with
selenoid
2. Hand-held under-barrel and USA 108 Grenade Launchers
mounted grenade launchers 40 mm. S.
USA 307 Grenada launchers
M-203 PL cal. 40
mm.
7. Others Sweden 1 Cannon 40 mm. with
accessories
07-44386 115



A/62/170

Netherlands

Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons

IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin (if Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) of items not exporter) location (if any) of item the transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and self- | Germany 1000 Walther P5
loading pistols Austria 364 Glock 17
2. | Rifles and carbines | Canada 443 DIEMACO C7Al
USA 20 20 X MOSSBERG
Switzerland 4 SG 552-SB
Switzerland 4 SG 552-LB
Germany 4 HK 416-SB
Germany 4 HK 416-LB
USA 36 Mossberg 590 SP Kal 12
UK 10 Accuracy .338
3. | Sub-machine guns | Norway 1050 MP5A2
5. | Light machine guns | Belgium 14 MINIMI
LIGHT WEAPONS
2. | Hand-held under- Germany 18 Grenade launcher 40mm
barrel and mounted | USA 6 Milkor 6 shots multi
grenade launchers launcher
Switzerland 3 Brugger und Thomet 40 mm
launcher
5. | Portable anti-tank | Germany 15 GILL

missile launchers
and rocket systems

116

07-44386




Al62/170

New Zealand

Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons

EXPORT
A. B C D E REMARKS
Final importer Number State of Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | origin (if not location of item transfer
exporter) (if any)
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers & self- France 7 - Nil (for all) - France—New
loading pistols Switzerland 1 Caledonia
Tanzania 1
Tonga 5
United Kingdom |1
USA 3
2. | Rifles & carbines Australia 4 - Nil (for all) -
Germany 2
Netherlands 2
Norway 4
France 1 France - Tahiti
United Kingdom |1
USA 21
3. | Sub-machine guns Switzerland 1 - Nil (for all) -
6. | Others Australia 1 - Nil (for all) All shotguns
France 1 France-New
United Kingdom |1 Caledonia
USA 2
IMPORTS
A. B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number State of origin (if Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) of items not exporter) location (if any) of item the transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers & self-loading Germany 273 Not recorded Nil P226 pistols
pistols Austria 25 Not recorded Hong Kong Glock Model 17
9mm pistols
2. | Rifles & carbines USA 17 Not recorded Nil M4 carbine
USA 4 Not recorded Nil AW 50 cal
5. | Light machine guns Belgium 26 Not recorded Nil LMG-Mag 58
6. | Others Italy 3 Not recorded Nil Shotguns
Benelli
LIGHT WEAPONS
5. | Portable anti-tank missile | USA 24 Not recorded Nil Javelin anti-
launchers & rocket armour missile
systems systems

National criteria on transfers: international arms transfers involve, in addition to the physical movement of
equipment from or into national territory, the transfer of title and control over equipment.

07-44386

117



A/62/170

Panama
Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons
2006 up to April 2007
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and self- 1,687
loading pistols
2. | Rifles and carbines 95
4. | Assault rifles 1
5. | Light machine guns 13

LIGHT WEAPONS

2.

Hand-held under-
barrel and mounted
grenade launchers

Note: All the weapons were seized in national territory; therefore the final importer states and the original
exporting states are unknown.

118

07-44386



Al62/170

Poland
Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons
EXPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Final Number State of Intermediate Description Comments on the
importer of items | origin (if not | location (if any) of item transfer
State(s) exporter)
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and Israel 2 MP9 For Israeli Police
self-loading 3350 Glock pistol For further resale in
pistols Israel
Jamaica 1146 MP9 For Ministry of
National Security
2. | Rifles and Indonesia 22 SIG 552 SWAT For Indonesian Air
carbines Force
4. | Assault rifles Iraq 5360 AK-47 For Government of Iraq
to accomplish UNSCR
1546 (2004)
5. | Light machine India 54 7,62 mm PKT For Ministry of
guns Defence
6. | Others USA 14987 Various models and types of
pistols, machine pistols,
machine guns, carabines
LIGHT WEAPONS
1. | Heavy machine Indonesia 15 12,7 mm NSV For Indonesian
guns National Police
India 156 12,7 mm NSV For Ministry of
Defence
Bulgaria 330 12,7 mm DSzK
2. | Hand-held under- Bulgaria 40 73 mm SPG 9 For Ministry of
barrel and Defence
mounted grenade
launchers
3. | Portable anti-tank Bulgaria 119 Mortar, mod. 37, cal. 82 mm
guns
4. | Recoilless rifles Bulgaria 10 82 mm B-10, cal. 82 mm For Ministry of

Defence

07-44386

119




A/62/170

IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter | Number of | State of origin (if |  Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) items not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
2. | Rifles and carbines Finland 20 TRG 22, cal. 7,62 mm
3. | Sub-machine guns USA 148 MOSSBERG 50440
5.|Light machine guns | Slovakia 54 7,62 mm PKT For reexport to India
Czech 55 7,62 mm PKT To use parts in other
Republic goods
LIGHT WEAPONS
1. | Heavy machine Czech 50 12,7 mm NSV To use parts in other
guns Republic goods
5. | Portable anti-tank Hungry 20 23 mm ZSU To use parts in other
missile launchers goods
d ket t
and rocket systems Isracl 200 PPK SPIKE (rockets)
32 PPK SPIKE (launchers)

120

07-44386




Al62/170

Portugal
Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons
EXPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Final importer | Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and self- | DOMINICAN |60
loading pistols REPUBLIC PISTOLS 9
USA 350 mm
2. | Rifles and carbines | GERMANY 54 SEMI-AUTO
CARBINE /
RIFLES
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and self- | AUSTRIA 158
loading pistols CROATIA 8 PISTOLS 9 FOR GOVT. END-
GERMANY 425 mm USERS
SPAIN 242
3. | Sub-machine guns | GERMANY 57 FOR GOVT. END-
USERS
4. | Assault rifles GERMANY 12 FOR GOVT. END-
USERS
6. | Others TURKEY 77 FOR GOVT. END-
Smooth-bore rifle, USERS
pump-action type
LIGHT WEAPONS
2. |Hand-held under- |GERMANY 2 FOR GOVT. END-
barrel and mounted USER
grenade launchers

07-44386

121



A/62/170

Republic of Korea

Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons

EXPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Final importer | Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
. | Rifles and carbines | Thailand 3 KI, K2
Sub-machine guns | Thailand 2 K7(SMG)
Indonesia 230 K7(SMG)
.| Light machine guns | Columbia 400 K3(LMG)
Thailand 2 K3(LMG)
South Africa 1 K3(LMG)
Indonesia 110 K3(LMG)
122 07-44386



Al62/170

Senegal
Information on international transfers of small armsand light weapons
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
5. | Light machine guns | USA 150 - - MIT de 7,62 17.10.2006
mm M60 US

07-44386 123



A/62/170

Slovakia
Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons
EXPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Final importer | Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item the transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and self- | Czech 1200 CZ 52
loading pistols Republic
Afghanistan 790 CZ 52
4. | Assault rifles Israel 1 Sniper rifle Dragunov
5. | Light machine guns | United States |8 Belarus PKM 7,62 mm
Afghanistan 513 Gun 7.62 mm,Type 59
LIGHT WEAPONS
1. | Heavy machine Israel 2 DSK 12,7 mm
guns Afghanistan 94 Gun 7.62 mm,Type 59
3. | Portable anti-tank | Afghanistan 103 RPG-7
guns
7. | Others United States 11 Czech Republic Tube GSH-23L
IMPORTS
A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item the transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. | Revolvers and self- | Austria 71 Glock 17
loading pistols 2 Glock 19
3. | Sub-machine guns | Germany 18 UMP (H&K)
41 MPS5AS
13 MP5KA4
1 MP7 A1-KSK
4. | Assault rifles Germany 6 G36KV
9 G36CV
1 G36KV3
UK 2 ACCURACY AWS50
5. | Light machine guns | Belarus 8 PKM 7,62 mm
_
LIGHT WEAPONS
2. | Hand-held under- Germany 11 H&K 40 mm
barrel and mounted 5 AG-G36
grenade launchers
7. | Others Czech Rep. 11 Tube GSH-23L

124

07-44386



Al62/170

Switzerland

Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons

“Switzerland has been strongly supporting the establishment of a new category which would have
covered all transfers on small arms and light weapons and have made their notification as
“mandatory” as in the other seven categories of major conventional weapons systems. Our domestic
practice, however, is currently based on a licensing system. Regarding licensed exports or imports,
customs services only check upon weights, but not on each and every item. Thus the current
procedures don’t allow for an accurate notification of SALW transfers. In view of the further
development of the Register, we hope that the number of Member States using the new format will
steadily increase and create a critical mass to be able to include a new eighth category. Meanwhile,
Switzerland will continue to strongly support the Register, but for the reasons above refrains from
notifying inaccurate numbers at a potentially high cost for the credibility of both the Register and the

notifying state.”

07-44386 125



A/62/170

Turkey

Information on international transfersof small armsand light weapons

EXPORTS
B C D E REMARKS
Final importer State(s) | Number of State of Intermediat Description Comments on the
items origin (if not | e location of item transfer
exporter) (if any)
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and Self Kyrgyzstan* 1 ATMACA-53 Delivered by aircraft
loading pistols (1 pc. is delivered
free of charge for
testing purposes)
Costa Rica 50 - - YAVUZ 16 -
122 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
El Salvador 200 - - YAVUZ 16 -
90 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Georgia 100 - - YAVUZ 16 -
30 - - Self Loading Pistol -
30 - - Fatih Semi-auto Pistol -
USA 4 - - YAVUZ 16 -
3620 - - Self Loading Pistol -
1507 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Iran 3 - - Self Loading Pistol -
3 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Pakistan 190 - - Self Loading Pistol -
57 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Thailand 1150 - - Self Loading Pistol -
Rep. of Dominic 4850 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Ecuador 48 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Australia 13 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Egypt 452 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Iraq 104 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Peru 30 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Guatemala 500 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Argentina 10 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Finland 18 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Honduras 270 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Malaysia 2 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Kenya 30 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
Colombia 350 - - Semi-automatic Pistol -
2. Rifles and carbines Costa Rica 10 - - T-94 A3 Delivered by aircraft
El Salvador 50 - - T-94 Delivered by aircraft
Germany 1 - - T-43 Delivered by aircraft
1 - - T-94/A2 (2 pe. is delivered
free of charge for
testing purposes)
3. Sub-machine guns Iraq 3 - - MP5SK Delivered by aircraft
Thailand 10 - - MP5AS Delivered by aircraft
3 - - MP5A4
Poland 5 - - MP5A3 Delivered by aircraft
1 - - MP5K
Morocco 50 - - MP5A3 Delivered by aircraft

126

07-44386




Al62/170

Brazil 1 MPS5AS Delivered by aircraft
(1 pc. is delivered
free of charge for
testing purposes)

Venezuela 15 MP5A3 Delivered by aircraft
15 MP5K
Ecuador 1 MPS5K Delivered by aircraft
1 MP5A3 (1 pe. is delivered
free of charge for
testing purposes)
Georgia 10 MP5SKA4 Delivered by aircraft
Austria 1 MPS5K Delivered by aircraft
(1 pc. is delivered
1 MPTS5A3 free of charge for

testing purposes)

* This item is transferred to a Kyrgyz citizen working for the UN Mission in Kosovo.

07-44386

127




A/62/170

IMPORTS

A B C D E REMARKS
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1. Revolvers and self- Italy 1 - - 30 mm gun -
loading pistols 9 - - 9 mm Glock | These arms have been
brought by staff who
have completed their
permanent duty abroad.
2 - - 9 mm Pietro Donation 30.12.2006
Beratta
10 - - 9 mm Pietro Donation 20.09.2006
Beratta
Belgium 4 - - - Imported by aircraft
3 - - 9 mm Glock |These arms have been
brought by staff who
have completed their|
permanent duty abroad.
2 - - 5.7 mm. FN Donation 04.04.2006
Germany 62 Brazil - - Imported by aircraft
1531 - - - Imported by aircraft
2 - - 9 mm Glock These arms have been
brought by staff who
have completed their
permanent duty abroad.
France 1 - - 9 mm Glock This arm has been
brought by staff who
have completed their|
permanent duty abroad.
USA 280 - - - Imported by aircraft
1 9 mm Glock |This arm has been
brought by staff who
have completed their
permanent duty abroad.
Czech 200 - - - Imported by aircraft
Republic
The P.R of 10 9 mm Pistol Donation 20.009.2006
China
Brazil 10 - - 9 mm Taarus Donation 20.09.2006
2. Rifles and carbines Germany 67 Imported by aircraft
4. Assault rifles UK 370 - - Accuracy -
USA 100 - - 37/38 mm gas | Imported on 13.09.2006
rifle

128

07-44386




Al62/170

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Information on inter national transfers of small armsand light weapons

EXPORTS
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number State of origin (if Intermediate Description of Comments on the
State(s) of items not exporter) location (if any) item transfer
SMALL ARMS
1 | Revolvers and self- | Iraq 48
loading pistols UAE 199

Afghanistan 26
Bahamas 32
Bahrain 2
Barbados 2
Belgium 1
Canada 42
Czech Republic 68
Ecuador 1
Egypt 1 Pistol
Finland 200
Germany 32
Haiti 8
Irish Republic 3
Jordan 25
Kenya 1
Morocco 2
New Zealand 1
Switzerland 1
USA 3
UAE 7
Bahrain 2
Barbados 1
Belgium 7
Chile 22
Costa Rica 160
Cyprus 10
Czech Republic 9
Germany 23
Hungary 20
Iraq 41
Irish Republic 34
Italy 20 Semi-automatic
Japan 13 pistols
Jordan 40
Kenya 19
Korea, South 21
Kuwait 3
Lesotho 40
Morocco 36
Mozambique 17
New Zealand 8
Norway 1
Pakistan 1
Panama 40
Qatar 3
Sir Lanka 50
Switzerland 20
USA 45056
Uruguay 35

07-44386

129




A/62/170

UAE
Bahamas
Bahrain
Czech Republic
Germany
Haiti
Hungary

Irish Republic
Jordan

Kenya
Morocco
Mozambique
Netherlands
Sir Lanka
USA

—_

—_

e}
N WU —=O0O00WUWULNDNDNDO R

o]
(=]
(=]
S
[\S)

Revolver

Rifles and carbines

Finland
Argentina

~

Semi-Automatic
Rifle

Australia
Austria
Bahrain
Belgium
Canada
Czech Republic
Finland
Germany
Hungary
Irish Republic
Jordan
Luxembourg
Malawi
Morocco
Mozambique
Netherlands
New Zealand
Slovakia
South Africa
Ukraine
USA

Zambia

~
~

—_
[\
R =W ON == O —=OWWN—mO = W=\

[\ —_— ©

—_
(=]

200745

Rifle

130

07-44386




Al62/170

Malaysia 10
Sweden 3
Austria 1
Bahrain 1
Belgium 1
Brunei 9
Chile 2
Cyprus 46
Czech Republic 5
Denmark 2
France 3
Japan 21
Jordan 460
Korea, South 9
Latvia 26
Morocco 3
Mozambique 1 Sniper Rifle
New Zealand 4
Oman 36
Pakistan 1007
Slovakia 10
Slovakia 125
Slovakia 14
Switzerland 17
Trinidad and Tobago 1
Turkey 5367
Ukraine 35
USA 8211
Uruguay 12

07-44386

131




A/62/170

3 | Sub-machine guns Haiti 6
UAE 517
Australia 4
Bahamas 4
Bahrain 11
Barbados 35
Brazil 27
Canada 137
Czech Republic 22
Finland 2
France 160
Germany 1
Greece 74
Hungary 13
Italy 4
Japan 10
Jordan 33
Korea, South 115 Sub Machine
Morocco 6 Gun
Mozambique 18
Netherlands 20
New Zealand 59
Qatar 70
South Africa 2
Trinidad and Tobago 90
4 | Assault rifles UAE 8
Afghanistan 11026
Bahamas 12
Barbados 2
Belgium 2
Brazil 10
Canada 606
Czech Republic 52
Finland 54
Germany 2
Hungary 22
Iraq 45
Italy 4
Jordan 27
Kuwait 10
Morocco 61
Mozambique 95
Netherlands 8
New Zealand 63
Oman 4
Romania 1
South Africa 6 Assault Rifle
Sweden 2
Switzerland 7
Trinidad and Tobago 235
USA 177
Uruguay 3
UAE 1 Automatic Rifle
Canada 20
5 | Light machine guns | Canada 20
Belgium 1
Canada 76 Light Machine
Morocco 6 Gun
Mozambique 12
6 | Others Irish Republic 3
Slovakia 2 Combination
USA 2 Rifle-Shotgun
UAE 60
Argentina 51
Australia 51

132

07-44386




Al62/170

Austria 1
Bahamas 1
Bahrain 1
Barbados 2
Belgium 1
Botswana 2
Canada 28
Cyprus 107
Czech Republic 2
Denmark 1
Finland 110
France 13
Germany 20
Greece 2
Haiti 6
Hungary 7
Irish Republic 64 Shotguns
Italy 6
Jordan 200
Kenya 1
Kuwait 1
Malawi 1
Malta 1
Morocco 2
Mozambique 4
Netherlands 7
New Zealand 48
Norway 14
Pakistan 23
Portugal 21
Slovakia 31
Slovakia 8
Slovenia 1
South Africa 37
Spain 6
Sweden 9
Switzerland 13
Turkey 1
USA 136
Zambia 2
GHT WEAPONS

Heavy machine Columbia 29

guns Hungary 2 Heavy Machine
Romania 1 Gun
South Africa 1
Canada 4
Czech Republic 25
Finland 1
Kuwait 5
Mozambique 2
Netherlands 4
New Zealand 22
Romania 1
South Africa 6 General Purpose
Swaziland 3 Machine Gun
Switzerland 1
USA 294
Uruguay 3
Iraq 96

07-44386

133




A/62/170

Annex |

134

Views received from Gover nmentsin accordance with
paragraph 7 (a) of General Assembly resolution 61/77

Bolivia

[Original: Spanish]
[26 June 2007]

The arms trade is going through one of its most flourishing phases in history.
Year after year the figures reported by various organizations show a spectacular rise
in spending, and also in the scandalous profits of the death industry.

In 2006, world military expenditures exceeded the highest level reached during
the cold war. It is calculated that they will reach 835 billion euros, a figure 15 times
as high as the volume of international humanitarian aid.

It is weapons that feed conflicts, which are in turn the primary cause of
famines throughout the world, 35 per cent of the food emergencies that have
occurred in recent years having been precipitated by wars. In the meantime, global
military expenditure continues to rise and, if the forecasts turn out correct, will
exceed the historical maximums reached during the final years of the cold war.

The financial crisis taking place on a world-wide scale will tend to become
more acute in the future owing to limited production resulting from the exhaustion
of raw materials. This will have a direct impact on the economic income of every
State.

Some of the principal purposes of the Charter of the Organization of American
States (OAS) are to seek to consolidate peace and security in the continent;
guarantee the sovereignty, independence and territorial integrity of States; eradicate
poverty; and achieve effective limitation of conventional weapons, so as to permit
the investment of greater resources in economic and social development.

Bolivia, conscious of the collateral problems involved in devoting economic
resources to the purchase of war materiel, has deemed it appropriate to direct its
principal effort toward the creation of sources of work and the elimination of
poverty. It is for this reason that in its various interventions in international
organizations, Bolivia reaffirms its position as a pacifist country.

The creation of advanced military posts and military bases is not precisely a
response to an arms race, but simply to internal needs of security and defence of
national territory in keeping with rights existing under international law.

Bearing in mind that peace can be built solely through mutual trust, Bolivia
has in the past signed cooperation conventions in the area of bilateral defence and
security.

Mention should be made of the position of Bolivia and Chile regarding the
need to accelerate the removal of mines from the two countries’ frontier, in
compliance with the Convention on the Prohibition of the Use, Stockpiling,
Production and Transfer of Anti-personnel Mines and on Their Destruction (Ottawa
Convention).

07-44386



Al62/170

07-44386

All States should realize that the real problem that harbours within it a lasting
and devastating threat is poverty, even more than international terrorism, to which
more interest and attention are devoted.

While Bolivia is a pacifist country, it makes use of its legitimate right to
acquire and update its conventional weaponry with a view to its self-defence, as
provided in the Charter of the United Nations, always respecting the international
policies in force and without shattering the mutual confidence maintained with other
States.

Bilateral and regional agreements should be promoted with a view to greater
transparency in the acquisition of conventional weapons, as should measures aimed
at confidence-building, so as to eliminate tension among States and diminish any
possibility of conflict, with a view to reducing military spending.

135



A/62/170

136

Germany (on behalf of the European Union)

[Original: English]
[30 April 2007]

Common reply of the European Union to General Assembly
resolution 61/77 on transparency in armaments

1. The General Assembly, in operative paragraph 7 (a) of its resolution 61/77,
requested Member States of the United Nations to provide the Secretary-General
with their views on the continuing operation of the Register of conventional arms
and its further development and on transparency measures related to weapons of
mass destruction.

2. The Member States of the European Union continue to consider transparency
in armaments as an important instrument in building confidence and security
between States. The Register of conventional arms is an important, concrete and
effective measure in this respect.

3.  The Register provides data on international arms transfers of those categories
of conventional arms which are potentially destabilizing when accumulated
excessively. It serves to enhance transparency, build confidence and promote better
understanding among states. The Member States of the EU are committed to
securing the widest possible participation in the Register to improve its
effectiveness. In this context, contacts of the Union with non-participating States in
support of securing wider participation have shown that only in exceptional cases
non-participation is motivated by disagreement with the concept embodied in the
Register.

4. The Member States of the European Union welcome all efforts to further
strengthen the role of the Register in the field of conventional arms control. In this
respect, the EU reiterates the broadening of the scope of the Register in 2003 by
lowering of the reporting threshold of artillery systems from 100 mm to 75 mm, and
the inclusion of Man-Portable Air-Defence Systems as a subcategory under the
existing category of Missiles and Missile Launchers.

5. The Member States of the European Union welcome the consensus report of
the 2006 Group of Governmental Experts, the recommendations therein and the
decision of the United Nations General Assembly to adapt the scope of the register
accordingly. The 2006 Group of Governmental Experts has built on the
achievements of the 2003 Group, whose work paved the way for the first expansion
of the scope of the Register.

6. In 2006 again, a broadening of the scope of the Register has been established,
which entails three important developments. Firstly, it has been agreed that
international transfers of conventional arms involving only Member States of the
United Nations should be reported to the Register. Secondly, the notification
commitment regarding the sixth category of the Register has been extended. This
will result in a wider information exchange on warships and submarines, including
all naval vessels under the threshold of 500 metric tons that are armed with missiles
and/or torpedoes with a range of at least 25 km. Thirdly, the 2006 Group of
Governmental Experts has developed an optional standardized form for notification

07-44386



Al62/170

07-44386

of transfer of small arms and light weapons. Earlier resolutions on transparency in
armaments already called on Member States of the United Nations to provide
additional information on transfers of small arms and light weapons, using
definitions and reporting measures they deemed appropriate. However, with the
reference in resolution 61/77 to the optional standardized form, notification on these
kinds of weapons will be more accessible to States willing to do so.

7. The Member States of the European Union thus express their hope and
expectation that the existence of the optional standardized form will make more
States submit small arms information to the Register in the coming years. As the
Secretary-General expressed in his note transmitting the report of the Group of
Governmental Experts in August 2006, the European Union believes this result
marks a step towards overcoming the lack of transparency in the area of small arms
and should also help in combating illicit trafficking of these arms. It is therefore an
important development for the Register.

8. The Member States of the European Union express the hope that the 2009
review of the United Nations Register of Conventional Arms will build upon the
success of the 2003 and 2006 reviews and further expand the scope of the Register.
In particular, the European Union would welcome an expansion of the Register by a
separate category of data on procurement through national production and military
holdings and/or a standardized form therefor.

9.  Most notably, the inclusion of small arms and light weapons in a separate
category of the Register remains the highest priority of the European Union. The
inclusion of these kinds of weapons in a separate category would stimulate United
Nations Member States even more to report on their small arms and light weapons
transfers, which are a crucial element of transparency in armaments in many parts of
the world.

10. The Register should provide a framework for all Member States of the United
Nations to afford transparency in their transfers of arms that are potentially
destabilizing. In effect, small arms and light weapons have been particularly
destabilizing in the majority of armed conflicts in recent years. In this regard, the
European Union appreciates the Secretary-General’s expression of support to
include small arms and light weapons in the Register in paragraph 45 of his report
on uniting against terrorism (A/60/825) and in his note submitting the report of the
Group of Governmental Experts on the continuing operation of the United Nations
Register of Conventional Arms and its further development to the General Assembly
in August 2006 (A/61/261).

11. The Member States of the European Union agree that transparency in
armaments is important and that measures aimed at enhancing such transparency
should be developed. However, the Union would like to point out that measures in
the field of conventional arms should be distinguished from those aimed at
increased transparency in the field of weapons of mass destruction. If such a
distinction is not made, the viability of the Register would be affected and increased
participation and transparency jeopardized.

12. The Member States of the European Union for their part will continue to
participate actively in all appropriate forums and to discuss transparency measures
that can contribute to increased confidence and greater security among all Member
States of the United Nations. In the period leading up to the next review of the

137



A/62/170

138

operation of the Register, and thus the next opportunity for further development, in
2009, the EU would like to stress the importance of bringing the universal and
consistent participation to the Register under the attention of United Nations
Member States and collecting their input for the planned Group of Governmental
Experts in 2009. In that respect, the Union believes that regional initiatives, such as
regional United Nations workshops on transparency in armaments, can effectively
contribute to the awareness and involvement of all United Nations Member States
necessary for a successful review in 2009.

07-44386



	United Arab Emirates 
	 
	 
	Procurement through national production  
	Procurement through national production - 2006 
	Procurement through national production  
	Military holdings 
	Military holdings 
	Conventional weapons in service (valid as of 1 January 2007) 
	Remarks

	 
	Category 
	Total

	Category 
	Description of Items


	Produced By
	 



